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"W Vwa vtility Services Inc

PO Box 9299

Fayetteville, AR 72703

March 10, 2021

ADEQ

Office of Water Quality

5301 Northshore Drive

N Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

RE: VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK APARTMENTS PERMIT # 4811-WR-4
Inspection Report  Dated 1/22/2021

RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

1. Exceedances of permit limits can occur from time to time. All submitted MMR's
for the facility have been noted with the explanation and corrective measures taken at
the time to resolve the issue.  All the elevated TSS parameters are attributed to
excessive sludge building. When detected the sludge was pumped by a 3" party septic
hauler. In 2019 a total of 13 loads were removed by Bubs, Inc. In 2020 the exceedance
of TSS were reduced over 50% because we contracted to have solids removed on a
more frequent basis. This schedule is being maintained and modified as necessary.

2. Due to Covid, we have limited personnel to monitor and record flow on a daily
basis 7 days per week. Arrangements have since been made with the maintenance
department personnél of the apartment complex to record flows on the days our plant
operators are not able to do so, such as on weekends. All effort is made to have one of
our operators visits the site daily Monday thru Friday. Record of the flows is taken at
that site visit. The data is then recorded into a master flow sheet maintained at the
office. These flow reports are included with this response.

3. To resolve this matter, dispersal to the areas showing signs of pooling or
ponding are shut of temporarily and the flow is being diverted to other areas in the drip
irrigation fields. Because there is infiltration seen to be coming from an adjacent
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elevated property to the west of the north fields Sam Dunn, formerly from the AR Dept.
of Health has been hired as a consultant to access possible corrective measures that can
be taken.-His observations and comments follow below.

Sam Dunn R.S.
8336 Mattie Road
Mulberry, AR 72947

Benton County Suburban Sewer District No 1
P.O. Box 9299
Fayetteville, AR 72703

RE: The Villages of Cross Creek
3302 North Dixieland Road
Rogers, AR 72756

The wastewater system for the Villages of Cross Creek consists of a collection system leading to an
advance aerobic treatment plant. The final dispersal of treated effluent is routed to varies zones
utilizing subsurface drip tubing. The control of effluent dispersal to the varies zones is by both
mechanical and electrical devices.

Observations and comments concerning the operations of the wastewater system.

1. Several of the zones are impacted by both surface and subsurface lateral movement of water
from property on the up-slope area adjacent to said dispersal zones. The amount of
additional water from the up-slope area is increasing the soil saturation within each zone.
This increase in soil saturation reduces the available storage capacity for the introduction of
said wastewater effluent. In order to mitigate the effects of this situation, the installation of
an interceptor drain along the upper area of the dispersal zones is recommended. It is of my
opinion this should be the first item of consideration before any of the other items listed in
this letter are undertaken.

a. The installation of the interceptor drain will pose some difficulty since the available
work area is limited. The most common construction practice involves the use of
gravel as the media for interceptor drains. However, with the limit on work space
for delivery of said gravel for trench construction, I recommend the use of other
gravel less trench media products during the construction and installation process.

b. In order to collect surface water that would flow over the dispersal zone, a shallow
grassy water way should be considered. I observed two natural drainage area
which cuts into your dispersal zone with the effect of increasing the soil saturation
level, which in turn increases your possibility of wastewater surfacing.

4. Drip field inspections will be recorded after mowing

5. Rope and signage missing from the south drip filed are due to frequent
vandalism. A new cable rope and signage will be installed by May 1, 2021.
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6. Refer back to Sam Dunn’s Observations and Comments as referenced in #3
above. Zone 17 and Zone 12-16 are on land owned by the owners of the apartment
complex. Formerly the party was CC-THP Little Flock, and was subsequently deeded
over to 2055 A LLC and Delchamps Plaza Associates LLC on January 25, 2021. | would
like to request that the appropriate party be contacted by the ADEQ in writing advising
them of the appropriate measures to be taken to be in compliance with ADEQ
regulations. -

7. MMRs are always submitted to the ADEQ. Copies of the missing reports were
emailed to Garrett Grimes on February 12. A copy is also included with this response.

8. We have noticed an increase in the solids, specifically FOG in the last few years.
BCWD #1, the potable water provider advised us that the demographics have changed
greatly for these apartments, supporting the increase of FOG in the waste flow.
Because a more frequent pumping schedule needs to be maintained, the rates for the
facility have been adjusted accordingly. The solids were removed on March 3, 2021 and
will continue to be removed as required.

9. The flow meter will be scheduled to be replaced. This work will be completed
by an outside contractor. As of the date of this letter that company has not been
determined, but several are in the process of providing a bid for the work. Once all bids
are in, one will be selected and the work will be completed.

10. The system is not hydraulically overloaded as indicated in the report. The
control panel is set as a timed dose panel, not a Lead, Lag panel. In a timed dose panel,
the floats serve different purpose. The mid-level, or “override” condition is there in case
an operator is using a lower dosing schedule during the normal cycle and the pumps
cannot keep up with the flow, this “override” timer can be adjusted to pump longer
cycles to the drip fields in order to catch up with the flow demand. We have our
“override” times set the same as the normal cycle times, so we are not putting out any
more water than what is put on the field during a “normal” dose cycle.

11. To attain the required FCB limits, a minor modification of the permit allowing for
chlorine disinfection will be requested during the permit renewal period. The request is
included with the revised WMP to reflect the addition of chlorine disinfection.
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12, All future surfacing will be reported in accordance with permit requirements.
Regarding hydraulic overloading, please refer back to Sam Dunn’s observations and
comments as referenced in #3. There is evidence that this field is being hydraulically
overloaded from the adjacent property west of the fields. This is due to subsurface flow
and above ground drainage from the adjacent property.

13. Records are maintained in house and are included with this response. This will
address items 13:1,2,3,&4

14, Reserve fields owned by the permitee are maintained in accordance with the
permit conditions. Reserve fields set aside by the original engineer for the facility and
approved for in the construction phase are owned by a 3" party. They are not accessible
due to the design and construction of the apartment complex and underground utilities.

15. Refer back to Sam Dunn’s observations and comments as referenced in #3. It is
our understanding that the storm drains were installed in some portion of zones 7-11
during the construction phase of the project. We contacted the contractor that put in
the drip lines and they advised us that at that time the storm water drainage was
already present in the dripfield area. It appears that during the design phase of the drip
field the storm drain existed. The engineer was Mark Gross and it appears this design
was approved by the ADEQ.

GENERAL COMMENTS

e Any Solids removed from the lift station pumps will be stored in a covered
container prior to offsite disposal

e We have used the “flow” settings from the design engineer based on the lowest
loading rate across the zones. This was done using the flow meters and the
gallons the zone was designed to receive in order to calculate the amount of
time the entire drip field is dosed. If the lowest loading rate is used in the dose
calculations, this should ensure that any one zone is not over dosed. The MMR
accounts for max day flow to the field, not to each zone. However, per permit,
each zone is limited to the loading rate for that zone. We use a spreadsheet that
is broken down per zone loading rate based off the Max Day Flow, this is a
calculation based on the loading rate, timer setting for the pump in the control
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panel and daily max flow. It allows us to determine if a zone is overloaded. This
spreadsheet is attached to the MMR when submitted monthly.

o Fence on the north field damaged by adjacent property owner’s tree falling will
be réplaced by May 1, 2021. The fence on the south east drip field which has
been chronically vandalized will be replaced with a steel cable rather than post
and rope. This will be completed by May 1, 2021

If you have any further need for explanatiovn, please feel free to contact me.

Regards

AP MLt

Kathryn Bartlett

Internal Operations Manager

NWA Utility Services Inc.

Commissioner

Benton County Suburban Sewer District No 1
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AQUAPOINT, INC. . ' ~ Submit by Email |

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX S0n9987177 - BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date {1/1/2019 R Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) - A X O&M [T Commissioning
Address _ 7 - _ ' [~ Testing [~ Other:

City  |Little Flock ' StateiAR

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s)|36/30 X 2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? X Yes [~ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents |

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurementis

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ) » Bioclere 2A (if applicabie) |
Primary Tank #1 _ 17' - 69" _ Bioclere 2B (if applicable) )
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) o 3" ) ' 35" B Effluent Tank ) 70‘ ' 24"
Bioclere 1A ) v " N Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)?  [¥ Yes ™ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? | Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) % Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

@
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
» (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? X Yes | No| [T Yes | No| XYes [ No|f [~ Yes [ No
If so, how many? [T Many [X Few| [ Many | Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| ["Yes [ No| [KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [“No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [“No| J”Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes [KNo| ["Yes [“No| [“Yes [XNo| [ Yes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | g ves ["No | [“Yes [ No| RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes X No| ["Yes ["No| [“Yes X No| [~Yes | No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? ¢ yas [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO,) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sampl T F NH.-
Log;l:i:ng Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) DO (mg/) HyN (mg/l)
" |from Pump Tank
NO;-N (mg/1) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterizatiﬁﬁ Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
I~ White |- White I~ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | | White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[T Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown
{™ Black [~ Black [ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. , 2 l l 2 I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : -
6) Nozzie Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) p y Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire mediasurfacearea?l 1~ vyves [ No | [“Yes [ No| [“Yes K No| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2)) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | ¢ ves [“No| [“Yes [ No| K Yes [ No| [ Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | g yes [ No| [“Yes [ No| XYes [ No| [ Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPGINT, INC. . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fax 5089987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? min 10 min 5 min min I min 10" min min min

on:| - off:| © |on: off: on: off| © | on: off:

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min 6 hrs 5 | min ~ hrs min 6 hrs 5 | min ~ hrs

on: - off:} 7 | on: off: on: off:f = | on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 449 Amps " Amps 4.46 . Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.24 . Amps Amps 492  Amps : Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 444 Amps " Amps 4.50 - Amps . Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |z yes [ No [[“Yes [ No (X Yes J - No |~ Yes [ No

KYes | No | Yes [ No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? X Yes [ No ™ Yes [ No X Yes [~ No [~ Yes [~ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? |5z ves [~ No  |[~ Yes [~ No

i Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? ,
(8) Piumb"‘g (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "'no", clean weep hole) g X Yes [~ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal” (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

JX Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

Record wat ing (if ible ):
X Record water meter reading (if possible) See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 577,204 Gallons for an average daily flow of 18,619 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
21,277 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

we pumped 8 truck loads of studge out of the system including one Bioclere and the lift station.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . .

. Submit by Email - |

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date 1/31/2019 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) | X O &M [~ Commissioning
Address o L [ Testing [ Other:

City  {Little Flock

StateIAR

Inspector {Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s)

36/30X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? ¢ ves ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [ Strong

X Musty [ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum - Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2" 30" | Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" 27" Effluent Tank 14"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable) 1
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No
(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? X Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) X Yes [ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ Yes I No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPOINT, INC. ' .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fax 3085067177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page2

(4) General ' podere 1A (IFB/iI(;ICDIEIrCeA]BBLE) (|Figgag\2£5) (|Flﬂggf|rgAzaBLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? 7 Many [X Few| | Many |~ Few| | Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [Yes ["No| KYes ["No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes ["No| ["Yes [“No| Yes [ No| ["Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes K No| [“Yes [ " No| ["Yes [XNo| [“Yes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | 1 Yes ["No| " Yes ["No| KYes " No| [“Yes [~ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes KNo| [T“Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| [ Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No

|

i

please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) - pH Turbidity (NTU) }
- | |

|

if process control test samples were taken,
Sampl Temperature (F . DO(mgf NH-N (mg/l
Lzrcr;?isns- Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) . DO (mg/h) . 3N (mg/)
" {from Pump Tank
NO5-N (mg/l) : Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
I~ White [~ White [~ White I~ White
[~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[~ Gray I~ Gray [~ Gray ™ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown | X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[” Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
I~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown
™ Black I Black [ Black 7 Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. ] ) l ] 2 l
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : - - (

Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Biociere 28
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)

1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l [~ ves [ No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes X No| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)

2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? IKYes [ No| [“Yes [“"No| [KYes [ No| [“Yes | No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak.the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MVYes [ No| [ Yes " No| Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No
If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and COntrol Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| .o min} min| ¢ min [ min 1o Minf o Iminf . min
on: - off: || on: . off: | on: " off: i on: . off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min 6 hrs 5 x min ¢ hrs min 6 hrs 5 | min hrs
on: ©ooffi] 7 f on s off: ;| on: o ooff:] ™ il on: - off: '
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1?7 4~61 Amps Amps 4.81 . Amps ’: Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.77 ‘ Amps Amps 4.89 Amps . Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.68 [ Amps - Amps 4.747 . Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totest cycle? |1z ves ['No |[“Yes [~ No | Yes [No |[[~Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? |iF yes [ No |[“Yes [~ No |[[KYes [“No |[["Yes [No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? K Yes [_No {[Yes [ No |XYes [ iNo ([ Yes [ iNo
{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
H Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? ; :
(8) Plumb|ng (If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrench% r Ygs X: No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? gz ;
(If "'no", clean weep hole) X Yes T No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position '
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
fX: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
X Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 533,414 Gallons for an average daily flow of 19,051 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of!

21,329 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note Con i&ctA:;\)in As&oc-iates at508;5§§-82é 1 f;)r any c;htrol pan

Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan niplacements.
a

Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan rep

cements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

el replacement part.

Signature: Ken Gregory -

i
1
i

i




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

FAX 508.998.7177

Submit by Email

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page

Date {3/5/2019 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |villages at erss Creek (Dixielrand) B X 0&M [~ Commissioning
Address _ [ Testing [~ Other:
City Little FIock» Statel-;R‘M
Inspector Ke»n Gr»egg_ry _
Bioclere Model #(s) 736/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % ves ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents '
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2" E 48" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 5" 35" Effluent Tank 0 13"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #({s): l
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and aflow to fill)
3} Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A?  [5¢ ves [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) % Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ yes [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) l ™ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes ["No!| [~ Yes [ No
If so, how many? [ Many [X:Few| [jMany [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? [KYes [ Nof [iYes [ No| [XYes [“No| [“Yes [:No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? K Yes [“No| ['Yes [“No| [XYes [“No| [Yes [~ No
s there any external damage to the units? TYes X No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| [~ Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | g yes [ TNo | [“Yes [ No| [KYes [.No| ["Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes [XNo| [Yes " No| ["Yes [XNo| [“Yes [~ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section) .
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? |z yes [ No
If process control test samples were taken, "
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU) j
Sampl T ture (F . DO(mg/! NH,-N (mg/I 1
Lg:::icfns. Effluent samples are taken | emperature (F) e (mg/) ; 3N (mg/)
" |from Pump Tank : ;
NO3z-N (mg/l) ; Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B . Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
I White [~ White I White [ White
It White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ : White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[ i Gray [~ Gray [ Gray I Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X: Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[ Brown [ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[ :Red/Brown | [ ;Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown | [ ' Red/Brown
[ i Black [~ Black | Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 5 I ; l 5 l :
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy e e e SRR
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) p y Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l [~ vyes [K:No | [IYes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [~ No
(I not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [“No| ["Yes [“No|{ [XYes [.No| [“'Yes [T :No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzie assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for § minutes.
c) if a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? ["Yes [ No| XYes [ No| [~Yes [ No

X Yes [ iNo

Ifnot, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

T oy BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
fociere (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? mini .5 - min 5 {Min - minf | min 10 . min 5 minl . min

om:| " ooff| © tton:| , offl o T offif T jon:} | off:

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| s 4 minf | hrs| | min 6 S|, Amin| . hrs

on:| © ¢ off| " lom| " off| :fon:] ¢ ooff| T on:|  off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 487 | Amps ) Amps 472 | Amps 1 Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.72 Amps Amps 4.74 . Amps 7 ; Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.82 Amps » Amps 4.62 Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? |iiF yes [“No |[[“Yes [“No | Yes [ No [["Yes [~ No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? Iiz yes [“No [[“Yes [“No {[KYes [“No |[ Yes [No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? [RYes [ -No |[["Yes [“No |KVYes [-No {["Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

5 Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? g A
(8) Piumbing (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench% [7 Yes X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? iz g
(If"'no”, c%elan WePep hole) P P I J X Yes [ No .
(9) Final Check [X. Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")

IX. Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

IX: Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
[X. Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ):

See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 527,179 Gallons for an average daily flow of 17,006 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
21,811 Gallons. ;

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part. |
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. @ @ " Submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

T e BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Date 4/2/2019 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) [X O&M T Commissioning
Address S _ , [~ Testing [~ Other:

City  |Little Flock | StatelAR'

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) l36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? X Yes [~ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wMild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable) A
Primary Tank #1 i 3f' B ' 41" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) » 17“ E 31" Effluent Tank o OM ‘j ‘ »8?' )
Bioclere 1A o o | Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No

{if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) g Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2

(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B

(IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? [XYes [ No| [TYes [ No| [RXYes [ No|f [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? [T Many X Few| [ Many [ Few| [~ Many |X Few| [~ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? BKYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| [ KYes ["No| [Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [“No| TYes [“"No| [KYes [“No| ["Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes [KNo| [“Yes ["No{ [“Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | [z ves [~ No | [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes R No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sampl T ture (F DO | NH;-N |
Lgrc';%sns- Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) (mg/l) 3N (mg/)
" |from Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Charaﬁérizaticn Bioclere 1A Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) { (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White |~ White [~ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | | White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
I~ Red/Brown ™. Red/Brown ]~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [~ Black . Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 2 I I 2 l
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy :

6) Nozzie Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l [~ ves K No | ["Yes [ No [TYes [X Noj] [TYes | No

(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | ¥ Yes [“No | [~ Yes | No| K Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

FAX 508.998.7177

¢
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 3
(7) Pumps and cOntrol Panel . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? minj ., min min min min| ,, mini | min min
on: off: on; off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min hrs min hrs min hrs min hrs
16 , 6 4
on: - off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 17 482 Amps Amps 483 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 463 Amps Amps 472 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 460 Amps Amps 453 Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? I5z Yes [ No |[“Yes [“No |[XYes [ No |[[“Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? ||z ves " No |{[“Yes [ No |[X Yes [“No |["Yes | No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[[“Yes [ " No {RYes [ No |[[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
! : Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(8) P“’imbing (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench) [~ Yes X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "no", clean weep hole) X Yes [ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
X Record water meter reading (if possible ): see Below
(10) Report Summary:

25,262 Gallons.

Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.

Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory

Total treated water over a 30 day period was 588,616 Gallons for an average daily flow of 19,621 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of




AQUAPOINT, INC. ’ . Submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. :

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 508997177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date 51/2009 . Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ' X 0&M [~ Commissioning
Address S o _ o |7 Testing [~ Other:

k

City |Little Flock i StateIAR -

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s}|36/30 X 2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? {Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents |

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wmiid X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap N _ » Bioclere 2A (if applicable) )
Primary Tank #1 4f" ] 51" B : Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) _ 4" 1 35"- Effluent Tank _0 o 718"
Bioclere 1A . ‘ 7 - Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) % Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
enera
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| XYes | Nojf [ Yes [ No
If so, how many? [” Many [X Few| |~ Many [ Few| [ Many |X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| Yes [ No| ["Yes [~ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| TYes [“"No| [KYes [“No| ["Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? [“Yes R No| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | pz ves [“No| [“Yes [ No| [XYes [ No| [~ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [T Yes X No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes KNo| [“Yes | No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, “‘—“‘—' ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sampl T ture (F DO 1 NH;-N |
Lg:::ie . |Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) (mg/l) 3N (mg/D)
ons:
from Pump Tank
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
5) Biomass Ch aractérization . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [~ White I~ White [~ White
[T White/Gray |7 White/Gray [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray [T Gray I~ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black I~ Black [~ Black ™ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. ] 2 ] ! 2 I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy » o
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (fF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?) [~ ves X No| [“Yes ["No| [T Yes [X No| [“Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? X Yes | No [“Yes [“No| KYes [ No| [ Yes | No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) Iif a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? XYes [ No| TYes [  No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. ‘ .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
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(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min min min min} min min{ _ .[min|  min
10 2 10 2 ;
on: - off: | on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? minj o hrs| o fminp o hrs minf . hrs| i min hrs
on: - offi] - on: " off: ‘1 on: off:| = | on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 471 Amps Amps 4.95 * Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 451 Amps . Amps 4.90 . Amps - Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 456 Amps Amps 444 . Amps : Amps

Is dosing pump operating accordingtotestcycle? |5z Yes [~ No [[“Yes [ " No K Yes [ No |[[“Yes | No

Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? KYes [ No |{[“Yes [“No |[[XYes [ No |["Yes [ No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? [KYes [ No {[“Yes [ No |[XYes [ -No |[Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

! H Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? -
(8) Plumbmg (if "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? pz
(If "no”, cle)a/an weep hole) P g E X Yes [" No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto”)
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

IX Record water meter reading (if possible): o o

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 520,351 Gallons for an average daily flow of 16,785 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
19,985 Galions.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.
Have contacted Bubs to set time to have minimum of 2 loads removed from Lift Station and North Bioclere and tank.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan rc?placemen ts.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. . ‘ ‘ .

Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
iecgessaid BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date |6/3/2019 . Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ' K O&NM [~ Commissioning
Address ' _ - o N | Testing |~ Other:
City  |Little Flock ‘ StatelAR :
Inspector {Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) l36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wmild X Medium i~ Strong
X Musty I Septic
(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Mieasurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ‘ Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 6" 50" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 3" 40" Effluent Tank 0 12"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B {(if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I

2) ls air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) X Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ ves I~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
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(4) General Plodere 1A (IF?;EC;IC)IEEP}:LE) (|FB/i:§ErceA2;\LE) (|F§ggflr§:BBLE) i
Are there any filter flies in the unit? XYes | No| [T"Yes | No| XYes | No| [T Yes | No

If so, how many? [T Many X Few| | Many |~ Few| |~ Many [X Few| |~ Many | Few

Is the lid gasket in good condition? Yes [ No| ["Yes | No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? Yes [“No| [TYes [ No| [KXYes | No| [“Yes [ No

Is there any external damage to the units? [“Yes X No| [“Yes " No| [TYes X No| [“Yes | No

Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? KYes [T No| [TYes [T"No| [XYes [ No| [ Yes | No

Does the fan box contain standing water? [T Yes X No| [“Yes | No| [“Yes [XNo| ["Yes | No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

AQUAPOINT, INC. . '
|
\
|
|

Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No

If process control test samples were taken, —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) a pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sampl : T ture (F | ; - |
nggicfns- Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) . DO(mgA) o NH3-N (mg/l)
" |from Pump Tank ] '
NO;-N (mg/l) _ Other:
{5) Biomass Characterization ) Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White ™ White [~ White [~ White
™ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray I~ White/Gray
[T Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[T Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown
]~ Black I~ Black | Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 2 ] ! 2 ]
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy -

Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)

1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l ™~ ves X No| " Yes [“No| [“Yes K No| [ Yes T No

(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)

2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [ .No| [“Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| XYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
7) Pumps and Control Panel . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) p Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? miny - minf _minf ' min minj 50 mint {min] + min
on: . off: i} on: . off: | on: . off i on: . off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? minf o | hrs{ o minj o © s | min PRLE] A min|  hrs|
on: ¢ off: /| on: . off: /| on: coff:if 77 | on: i off: :
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4_65 ( Amps ) Amps 495  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 471 Amps _ Amps 477 | Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 430 Amps 7 Amps 4.56 Amps i Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? KYes [“No |[“Yes | No |Yes | No |[“Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? KiYes [ No |[[.Yes [ No |[XYes [ :No |[[Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? R Yes [-No {[“Yes [“No [XYes ["No ([ Yes [No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?

(8) Plumbmg {If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes  [XiNo
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? rz :
(If "no", clean weep hole) ) X Yes [7:No
(9) Final Check IX: Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps setto "Normal" (or "Auto")
l ¢ Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
JX; Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.
Bubs removed 2 loads from Lift Station and North Bioclere and tank.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan réeplacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory
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Date |7/2/2019 : Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M [~ Commissioning
Address ) _ ' o ]~ Testing [ Other:
City Little Flock ' StateIAR '
Inspector |James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) ]36/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % Yes [~ No
2) Where is the source of odor? {Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 5" 48" Bioclere 2B {if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 1" 60" Effluent Tank 0 22"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
| 1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
|
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [5 Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ Yes [~ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPOCINT, INC. . .
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Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
enera
{IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes | No| [TYes [ Noi [XYes | Noj [ .Yes [ No
If so, how many? [T Many [X Few| | Many | Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [“No| [Yes [“No| [RYes [“No| [“Yes [~ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [RYes [ “No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes [XNo| [TYes [“No{ [“Yes [RNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | 2 ves [“No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes T[“No| [“Yes [~ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [ Yes [XNo| [Yes [-No| ["Yes [RNo| [TYes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? |2 ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, IR
please provide the following information: - Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH ' Turbidity (NTU)
Sample fﬂue: t samTpIe; are taken » Temperature (F) | DO (mg/) | NH3-N (mg/l)
Locations: [0 ' Ump 1an T
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere {IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[ White [~ White I White [~ White
[ White/Gray | [ . White/Gray | [ ' White/Gray | [, White/Gray
[ Gray [ Gray ™ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [% Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[ Brown [~ Brown | [ Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown | | Red/Brown | [_:Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown
[ Black [ Black [, Black | Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. l 2 l I 2 I 5
f 1=light 2=medium 3=heavy e e - e e
6 Nozzle Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1) Does spray cover the entire media surface area?] [~'ves [ No | [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [ Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [“No| ["Yes [“No| [Yes [_No| [“Yes [ :No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 16 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? IRYes [“No| [“Yes [ No| Yes [ 'No| [Yes [ :No
If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC. :

1
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(7) Pumps and COntrol Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE})
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| 10 min| 2 |min min min| 10 min| 2 | min min
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| & hrs| 4 | min hrs min| 6 hrs| 4 | min hrs
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 438 Amps Amps 481  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 475 Amps Amps 4.59  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 468 Amps Amps 454  Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating accordingtotestcycle? {12 Yas " No |[["Yes [ No [XYes [~ No |[[“Yes [ No

Yes [ No |[“Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[“Yes [ No |[[RYes [ No | Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? |5z vas [~ No |~ Yes [ No

% Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(8) Piumblng (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "'no", clean weep hole) X Yes " No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal” (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 31 day period was 474,307 Gallon for an average daily flow of 15,300 gallons and a daily max flow of 29,678 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

We had a dosing pump go down and had to be replaced. It is back up and running properly now.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. . )
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . . | Submit by Email

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fix 308596717 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 1

Date [8/5/2019 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X 0&M [~ Commissioning

Address ™ Testing [ Other:

City ILittle Fiock ' State]AR

Inspector [James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) ’36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? ¢ Yes [~ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wmild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2" 38" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 1™ 37" Effluent Tank 0 1"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
2) Is air passing through the vent{(s)? X Yes I~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¥ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves I~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) ™ vYes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
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(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes ["No| [“Yes | No| KYes " No| [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many |X Few| [~ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes [“"No| [XxYes [ No| [“Yes I No
Is there any external damage to the units? T Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No| TYes XNol| [TYes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | sz ves [“No | [“"Yes ["No| [RYes " No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes No| [“Yes [ No
{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? |z yes [~ No
if process control test samples were taken, R
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample T ture (F DO I NH.-N t
Lg:;% ons: Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) (mg/) N (ma/l
" |from Pump Tank
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterizafion Biodere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) { (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [T White [ White [~ White
I White/Gray [T White/Gray [~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[T Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
|~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [~ Black [™ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 5 I l 2 l
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy '
6 Nozzle Sprav Pattern ] Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? T Yes [XNo| [“"Yes [“"No| [“Yes X No| [“Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzie with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? IKYes | No| [“Yes [ No| [KXYes [ No| J”Yes | No
if not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [“Yes [“No| XYes [ No| [ Yes T No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC,
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(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min min min min min min min min
10 2 10 2
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min hrs min hrs min hrs min hrs
6 4 . 6 4
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 461  Amps Amps 497  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 460 Amps Amps 4.98 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 429 Amps Amps 429 Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |5 yes [“ No {[“Yes [  No | Yes | No |~ Yes [ No

X Yes | No | Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [No {[“Yes [“No |[KYes [ No |[[Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? iz ves [ No |~ Yes [~ No

i Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(8) Piumblng (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [™Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? N
(If"'no", clean weep hole) X Yes " No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[} Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

IX Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 33 day period was 632,092 Gallon for an average daily flow of 19,154 gallons and a daily max flow of 21,756 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.
Bubs removed 2 loads from Lift Station and North Bioclere and tank.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory
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259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fax 508590717 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 1

Date [9/3/2019 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M | Commissioning
Address 7 ‘ | [~ Testing [~ Other:

City Little Flock StatelAR

Inspector | James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) l36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? {Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2" 43" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" 48" Effluent Tank 0 11"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if apnlicable). |
- \
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes I~ No
{if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [z yves ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
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3 i Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
4) General
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| [“Yes [“"No| KYes [ No| [“Yes | No
If so, how many? [~ Many |X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many |~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| KYes | No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| Yes | No| [“Yes T No
Is there any external damage to the units? [“Yes X No| [“Yes [“No{ [“Yes K No| [“Yes [~ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | 1z ves [“No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [ No| [~ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes [XNo| [“"Yes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [~ No
{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, . ‘
please provide the following information:  Aikaiinity (as CaCOs) pH Turbidity (NTU)

Sample Temperature (F DO (mg/l NH3-N {(mg/l

Loc P . |[Effluent samples are taken perature (F) (mg/h) 3N (mg/D)

ations: :
from Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
5) Biomass Characterization ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (iF APPLICABLE) [ (IF APPLICABLE)

[~ White [~ White [~ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray [~ White/Gray [~ White/Gray I~ White/Gray
[~ Gray [ Gray [~ Gray i~ Gray

What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [” Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown
™ Black ™ Black {~ Black I~ Black

Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 2 1 ] 2 i

1=light 2=medium 3=heavy '

6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern _ . Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) 'e spray Fat Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?| = ves [X No | [~ Yes [~ No [T Yes X No| [“Yes [ No

(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [T No| [“Yes [“No| XYes J No| 7 Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray patiern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes. '
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? RYes [ No| TYes ["No| XYes [ No| [TYes [ No

Ifnot, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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(7) Pumps and Controi Panei Bioclere 1A Biociere 1B Bioclere 2A Biociere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min ,, . minf | min min miny ., min{ | min min
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| o hrs) o |min} o hrs minj . hrs| imin hrs
on: off:| on: off: on: off:{ = .| on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.50 . Amps " Amps 516 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 4.68 Amps Amps 5.04 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 464 Amps Amps 436 Amps Amps
Is QOsing pump operating according totestcycle? |5z ves [~ No |[[“Yes [ No [ Yes [ No |["Yes | No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? 15z Yas [~ No [ Yes [ No |[KYes [ No |[“Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? KYes | No [[“Yes [ No |[XYes [ No |[[Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

(8) Plumbing

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?

Are the unions in the Bioclere feaking?
(If "ves", then tighten with pipe wrench)

(If "'no", clean weep hole)

[T Yes [X No

X Yes [ No

(9) Finai Check

X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X Record water meter reading (if possible ):

X Main Power set to “On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")

See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory

Total flow over a 31 day period was 537,686 Gallon for an average daily flow of 17,345 gallons and a daily max flow of 22,414 gallons.




AQUAPOINT, iNC, . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5089987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

__Submit by Email ]

Date b0/1/2019_> B Reason For Site Visit:
Client F‘llages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ' R 0&M [~ Commissioning
Address ] o - o " Testing | Other
ity |ittle Flock ; StateFR |
Inspector llames Bartlett

" Bioclere Model #(s) }36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty |~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap R A | Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 ) .2—“ | 46'_' ”-‘ Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) - 2" , ] _59" B Effluent Tank 0 ] 15"
Bioclere 1A | o , Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s}: I

2} Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? B¢ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™ ves I™ No for Bioclere 2B? (ifapplicable) [~ Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? Yes [ No| [T Yes | No| RYes [ No| J”Yes | No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many X Few| [~ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| RYes " No| ["Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? Yes T"No| [“Yes ["No| RYes ["No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes [XNo| [Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | sz ves ["No | J"Yes [ No| [RYes [ "No| [ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [“TYes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| ["Yes IRNo| [Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample fluent samples are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH;-N (mg/l)
Locations: {'°M Pump Tank
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
. P e o ; : : 3
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IFBAIIC;gflrgA]BBLE) (IF?LI\?’T’IEE:B/?_E) (lFljilc;gljrg;:LE)
[~ White [ White [~ White [T White
[T White/Gray | [ White/Gray [~ White/Gray [~ White/Gray
[ Gray [ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? IX: Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown | |~ Red/Brown | | Red/Brown
™ Black [~ Black I~ Black ™ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I——z—— [‘_—M ]__2_' 1———_—
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : - - : SR
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IFTI;SSCEAIB?_E) (|F3{ggf|rce/\2é\m) (IF??’;IEI?AZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?) [~ vyves K No | [“Yes [“No| [“Yes IKNo| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [ No| ["Yes | No| XYes | No| [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [“No| [“Yes [T No| Yes [ "No| [TYes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. o .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

T s ~ BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
. Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? min 10; min| 2 i min min min| 10 * min{ 2 miny . min

on: . off: /| on: . off: | on: . off: | on: i off:

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| © hrs| min| | hrs |min| &+ hrs| 4 | min -~ hrs

on: i off: ‘| on: . off: | on: ’ off: 1 on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.58 | Amps ¢ Amps 521 ; Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 496 . Amps - Amps 515 Amps ~ :+Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 474 Amps _ ‘ Amps 4.58  Amps . Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? iz yes [ No |[Yes [~ No |[Yes [ No |~ Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? iz yves [~ No |{['Yes [ No |[RYes [ No [[“Yes | No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[“Yes [No |[RYes T.No |[”Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

H Are the unions in the Bioclere leakin V? :
(8) Plumbing (i "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench% [t Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? rz ‘
(If "no", clzan weep hole) : [X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto”)
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 30 day period was 477,862 Gallon for an average daily flow of 15,929 gailons and a daily max flow of 22,456 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
. Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. B . T
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. . . _ Submitby Email _
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date ]11/?/2019 o Reason For Site Visit:
Client lk/illages at Cross Creek (Dixit‘el_and)/ ) ‘ ‘ R O&M [~ Commissioning
Address - o o o J Testing [~ Other:
City  Little Flock o State(\R
Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) F6/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [ Yes [~ No
2) Where is the source of odor? Fioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Mitd X Medium I Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
Y
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap : : Bioclere 2A (if applicable) '
Primary Tank #1 2" 44" Bioclere 2B {if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" 58" Effluent Tank 0 13"
Bioclere 1A : Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I

2) lIs air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 1% Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable} [~ ves [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? X Yes | No [T Yes [ No X Yes [ No ™ Yes [~ No
If so, how many? [ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few| | Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? X Yes [~ No ™ Yes [ No X Yes [ No ™ Yes | No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? XYes [“No| [Yes [“No| [RYes [“No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes [XNo| " Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| " Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | sz ves [“No | ["Yes [ No| [RYes | No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes [XNo| [“Yes [“"No| [“"Yes RNo| "Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 5z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, I —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample filuent samples are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH3-N (mg/l)
Locations: {°™ Pump Tank
NO3z-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IF?‘iggflrgA]BBLE) (IF%i\I(;(sferQAZQ_E) (IF%;:ICDIEYCEAZSLE)
- [ White [~ White [~ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | | White/Gray [~ White/Gray [” White/Gray
[~ Gray [T Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? IX Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
™ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown |~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [~ Black ™ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. ]—2— ‘——— 1_2—' ]_—
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy :
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (lFE{:;IfIrCeAjBBLE) uﬁl?»f»'fféfs'ia (|F3$|c>l|jrg/\23ia
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l [~ ves K No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes X No| [T"Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| RYes I No| ["Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [XYes [ No| [ Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPQINT, INC.




AQUAPCINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

FAX 508.998.7177

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min{ *0 min| 2 | min min min| 10 min 2 ‘Imin| : min
on: off: on: off: on: off: {on:f .. off
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| & hrs{ 4 "I min hrs min| © hrs| 4 [min|  hrs
on: - off: on: off: on: off: ‘| on: ¢ off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 456 Amps  Amps 5.18 . Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 5.0_3 Amps Amps 5.19  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 479 Amps Amps 503 Amps - Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? || yas " No |[“"Yes [ No |[RYes [-No |[“Yes [~ No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? iz vas  [“ No (" Yes [“No |RYes [ No | Yes | No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[“Yes [ No |[RYes [ No [[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
. Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(8) Plumnmg (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench) ™ Yes X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "'no", clean weep hole) I X Yes [~ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal* (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
X Record water meter reading (if possible }: Fee Below
(10) Report Summary:

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note:- Coﬁfdét Arvin Associafes at 503—583—8221 for any confrol panel replacément part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.

Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory

otal flow over a 31 day period was 677,188 Gatlon for an average daily flow of 21,845 gallons and a daily max flow of 25,248 gallons.




AQUAPOINT, INC. . ‘

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.

~ Submit by Email ‘

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FA 3059987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 1

Date ﬁ2/3/2019 Reason For Site Visit:

Client l\/illages at Cross Creek (Dixielénd) o ’ R 0&M ™ Commissioning

Address 7 [~ Testing [~ Other:

City }Jttle Flock StateFR

Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) }36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [¢ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? Fioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty ]~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2" 45" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" 59" Effluent Tank 0 12"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):
2) ls air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 1% Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [% Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes ["No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes ["No| [ Yes [No
If s0, how many? [” Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [ No| [“Yes | No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? RYes " No| [“"Yes ["No| RYes [ No| "Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? T Yes [XNo| [“Yes ["No| [Yes RNo| "Yes [~ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | [ Yes ["No| " Yes [ No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes I No
Does the fan box contain standing water? ["Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ 'No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? ¢ ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, — ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
ig:;gilcemsz rf;lr:‘e::;a:_rgl:ls( are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) 7 NH3-N (mg/l)
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (|F3iglc>'fllg\188LE) (|FB,ti\gf>l1e_|r§AZ£LE) (IF?E?’IEI?:BBLE)
[~ White [~ White [~ White [T White
[T White/Gray | [ White/Gray I White/Gray [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray ™ Gray [ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
I~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown ™ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown
I~ Black ™ Black ™ Black ™ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. l 2 l : I 5 I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy - :
(6} Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF?IC;SIT(?/-\]B?_E) (IFli{ggfere:l;\LE) (IFBA{ggflrceAZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire mediasurfacearea?l ™~ ves R No | ["Yes [ No| [“Yes XNo| [“Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush) -
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| TYes T No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
¢) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [ No| T"Yes [ No| XYes [ 'No| [“Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

FAX 508.998.7177

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
ioclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IFAPPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? min! 1 min min min| |min{ 1® minf 2 |min|  min

on: off: on: off: ;| on: off: on: off:

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min} 6 hrs fminf  hrs (min{ 6 hrs{ 4 | min hrs

on: - off: on: off: on: off: | on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.75 | Amps ~ Amps 521  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 5.25 . Amps © Amps 522 Amps - Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.86 Amps Amps 513 Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |z ves [ No [[“Yes [“No |[RYes [ No |~ Yes | No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? iz Yas " No [ Yes | No |[RYes [ No | Yes | No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[“Yes [ No ([RYes [ No I[”Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

: Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?

(8) Piumbmg (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench, ™ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?

(If"no", clean weep hole) X Yes [~ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to “On" and toggle for all pumps set to “Normal” (or "Auto")

X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below
(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 30 day period was 631,140 Gallon for an average daily flow of 21,038 gallons and a daily max flow of 25,626 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note;- Contact Arvin Asso&&fes at 508—583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIMENTAL QUALITY ,
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

[ PERMITITEE NAME ] FACILITY NANE (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS FACILITY ADDRESS AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
WASTEWATER EFFLUENT NIONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY MM/DDIYYYY
12/1/12019 12/31/2019
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SANPLING
PARAMETER : Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monltoring Reporting

Flow, Monthly total ’ REPORT 0.474307 MG Total Flow per calendar month

Flow, dally maximun . REPORT 0.020678 MGD Daily

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 29.4 mgfl

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 25.7 mg/l
|Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 : > 24196.0 colonies/100m! | Grab Sample once per month
o 6.0-9.0 7.1 su. Prior o the 15th of the

Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.35 mgf follawing Month

Total Kjeldaht Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT mg/l

Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT - mgh :

Grab sample once per quarter

Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N} + Nitrite Nitrogen { NO2-N) REPORT mgfi

Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT mgA

Loadling Rate REPORT gpdift2 Daily

NAMEATTLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFIGER |} GERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION _ TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR }’(‘ V a /U\jtz &H
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION iS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL {479) 530- 1/13/2020
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT FENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED |INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Repaired and currently repairing muitiple dripline damage caused by neighbors fallen trees caused by Stonn Also replacing portions of the fence that were damaged




Dec 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES

Daily Max 29,678
Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 3,354
2 3,354
3 3,354
4 3,354
5 3,354
6 3,354
7 3,977
8 4,630
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 947
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONNMENTAL QUALITY
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

L PERMITTEE NAME 1 FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS FACILITY ADDRESS AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. . WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD
- MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY
11112019 11/30/2019
[TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAVIPLING .
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement | ° UNITS Monitoring Reporting
[Fiow, Monthly total " REPORT 0.631140 MG Total Flow per calendar month
IFlow, dally maximun REPORT 0.025626 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 19.5 mgh
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 16.4 mgil
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 12 colonies/100mt | Grab Sample orice psr month
pH ’ 6.0-5.0 74 s Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT mght following Month
Total Keldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT mgil
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT mgfl
Grab sample once per quarter
[Nitrate Nitrogen ( NOs-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NOz-) REPORT mgh
[Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT man
1Loadlng Rate REPORT gpdit2 Daily
NAMEITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | BAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATIONI TELEPHONE DATE
Fsusmrmsn HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR A M 4/% ’
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL (479) 530- | 12/16/2019
Kathy Bartiett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PR_‘ETED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT, AUYHORIZED AGENT MWDDIYYYY
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS {Reference all attachments here)
Because of exxcesive storm and high wind damage trees and branches fell anto the drip field and damaged fences and dripfield. At the current time fences and field are scheduled to be
repaired and replaced. Trees and branches have all been removed and cleared




Nov 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES

Daily Max . 25626

Zone Identification GPD/sq 2

1 2,895

2 2,895

3 2,895

4 2,895

5 2,895

6 2,895

7 3,433

8 3,997

9 Not used

10 Combined with 8

11 826

12 Not used

13 Not used

14 Not used

15 Not used

16 Not used

17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

. - MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION
- MONTHLY MOMITORING REPORT
' ] PERNITTEE NAME | FACILITY NARE (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS FACILITY ADDRESS AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
) WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD ]
MWDD/YYYY MMDD/IYYYY
10/112019 10/31/2019
[TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement’ UNITS Monitoring Reporting
IFloiv, Monthly total REPORT 0.577188 MG Total Flow per calendar month
{Fiow, dally maximun REPORT 0.025284 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Biocigemlcal Oxygen Demand {CBODS5) 30 <20 mal
Totat Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 25.7 mg/l
{Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 1 0.600 16 colonies/100mi | Grab Sampis once per month
pH 60-90 1.2 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.8 moA foltowing Month
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT 346 mgft
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT 171 mgh
Grab sample once per quarter
[Nitrate Nitrogen ( NOs-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NO2-N) REPORT 10.3 mgit
|Piant avaiiable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 326 man
Loading Rate REPORT gpdit 2 Dally
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER _ [T CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION] TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR h ma m ﬁ\
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, AGCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL {479) 530- 11/14/2019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. 1AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT NMMDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Repaired 14 areas in drip line




Oct 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES

Daily Max 25284
Zone Identification GPD/sq 2
1 2,928
2 2,928
3 2,928
4 2,928
5 2,928
6 2,928
7 3,388
8 3,944
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,337
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

\ MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION
- MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT
I PERMITTEE NAKE ] ' FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS ) FACILITY ADDRESS AFIN NO,
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
VWASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD j
MMIDEIYYYY MMIDD/YYYY
9/1/2019 9/30/2019
[TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING . )
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Nionitoring Reporting
!Flow, Monthly total ' REPORT 0.477862 MG Total Flow per calendar month
{Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.022456 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 2.9 mafl
‘Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 1775 mg/l
iFecaI Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 201 colonies/100ml | Grab Sample once per month
IPH 6.0-9.0 6.8 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 8.38 mgfl foflowing Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mg/t
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mg/l
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NOs-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NOz-N) REPORT Na Report mg/l
[Piant Avaitabte Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgh
|Loading Rate REPORT No Report gpd/t2 Dally
NAMENTITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR F, W M;,L / 'S -}’71’
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIONATURE OF PRINGIPAL (479) 530- 10/14/2019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE, | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MMDDIYYYY
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
Exceded TSS limit, the Pump Tank needed to have solids removed. Work completed in October
Repaired 2 supply/return line fittings




Sept 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES

Daily Max 22456
Zone |dentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,537
2 2,537
3 2,537
4 2,537
5 2,537
6 2,537
7 3,009
8 3,503
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 722
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
- MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

[ -PERMITTEE NAME ] FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS FACILITY ADDRESS AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
e _ WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DDIYYYY MM/DD/YYYY
81112019 8/31/2019
' TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAHPLING
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.537686 MG Tota! Flow per calendar month
{F1ow, dally maximun REPORT 0.022414 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 104 ma/l
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 124 mg/l
lFecaI Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 >2419.6 colonies/100ml | Grab Sample once per month
pr 6.0-9.0 7.2 8. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.32 mgll following Month
Total Kjeldaht Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mgi
Ammonla Nitrogen REPORT No Report mai
Grab sample once per quarter
[Nltrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NOz-N) REPORT No Report mgil
IpTam Avaitable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgh
[Loading Rate REPORT No Report gpdit2 Daily .
NAMENITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AWM WITH THE INFORMATION ' i TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR| F’o’ M %
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL (479) 530- 9/4/12019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDIYYYY

[COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all allachments here)
Isolated 3 areas in lower drip field where the ground was wet but not surfacing, in the process of making repairs




Aug 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES Max Day 22,414

Zone Identification GPD/sq 2
1 2,533
2 2,533
3 2,533
4 2,533
5 2,533
6 2,533
7 3,003
8 3,497
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2,959
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
. MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

| PERMITTEE NAME 1 T FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.’
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4311-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS "FACILITY ADDRESS . _ . ‘ ___ AFIN NO. -
PO Box 9298 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD ™ : " - -
MMIDEIYYYY MM/OD/YYYY
71112019 7/31/2019
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING. C .- S ] - - . -
PARAMETER ) Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting

Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.632092 MG Total Flow par calendar month

Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.021756 MGD Dally

Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 55 mg/l

Total Suspendad Solids (TSS) 30 17.6 ma/t

Fecal Collform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 22 coloniesf100m! | Grab Sample once per month

pH 6.0-9.0 7.3 s-U. Prior to the 15th of the

Total Phospharus (TP) REPORT 6.78 mgn following Month

Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT 37.2 ma/l

Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT 325 mgh
Grab sample once per quarter

Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NO2-N) REPORT 6.77 mgft

Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 50.4 mght

Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpd/ft 2 Daily

NAMETITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIEY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND A WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND SASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR 7// : ﬁ
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE. AND SIGNATURE OF REIN (479) 530~ B8/7/2019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5026
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MMDDYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




July 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES Max day 21,756

Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,458
2 / 2,458
3 2,458
4 2,458
5 2,458
6 2,458
7 2,915
8 3,394
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2,872
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




- . -~

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION
MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

- PERMITTEE NANE ] AT FACILITY NAME {IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.”
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
- ° . PERMITTEE ADDRESS - oo - - > FAGILITY ADDRESS " 'AFIN NO: §
PO Box 9289 R 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00898
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. .. .- = = \WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD < T .
MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY
6/1/2019 6/30/2019
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFI.Z_UENT SAMPLING. Pl -~ T . R . . 5
o PARAME!'ER - e Limit Sampfe ffiedsurement |. © UNITS «~ Wonitoring Réporting ~
Flow, Monthly total REPCRT 0.485429 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.019281 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 13.2 maht
Total Suspended Sollds {TSS) 30 245 mgh
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 4,884 colonies/100mi Grab Sampla once par month
pH 6.0-9.0 7.2 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 7.16 mgh foliowing Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mg/l
Ammoeonla Nitrogen REPORT Ne Report mgfi
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NQ2-N) REPORT No Report mg/l
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mg/l
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdAt2 Dally
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER {1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION| TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR Z’/ % ﬁ é E ;;Z
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND] SIGNATURE OFPRINEIPAL (479) 530- 71112019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MMADYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




. @

June 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 19,281 Max Day

Zone Ildentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,179
2 2,179
3 2,179
4 2,179
5 2,179
6 2,179
7 2,584
8 3,008
9 Not used

10 Combined with 8
11 2,545

12 Not used

i3 Not used

14 Not used

15 Not used

16 Not used

17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES ViA DRIP IRRIGATION

[~ PERMITTIEE NAME _ 1
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS
PO Box 9299
Fayetteville AR 72703

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

EACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT)

Villages of Cross Creek

-__FACILITY ADDRESS

3302 N Dixieland Rd

Little Flock AR

5

WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD

]

MWDDIYYYY

MM/DDIYYYY

PERMIT. NO.:

4811-WR-4

AFIN NO.

04-00888

5/1/12019 5/31/2019
[TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAVMPLING - T -
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Ronltoring Reporting

Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.520351 MG Total Flow per calendar month

Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.019985 MGD Daily

Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 7.9 mgA

Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 315 mgA

Fecal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 <10 colonies/100m} Grab Sample once per month

pH 6.0-9.0 7.2 s.u. Prior to the 16th of the

Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 7.06 mg/l folfowing Month

Total Kjeldah) Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mgfi

Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgf
Grab sample once per quarter

Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NO2-N} REPORT No Report mgfl

Plant Available Nitrogen {PAN) REPORT No Report mgh

Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdft 2 Daily

NAMETITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER _ |) CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND| (479) 530- 6/7/2019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMTTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVIZ OFFICER OR 5626
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDIYYYY

and report next month.

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) Solids were high due to sludge in settling tank. We are scheduling to have tank and plant pumped. We will moito




May 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES Max Day 19,985

"Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,258
2 2,258
3 2,258
4 2,258
5 2,258
6 2,258
7 2,678
8 3,118
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2,638
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

[ PERMITTEE NAME | - FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO..
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4311-WR-4
No 1 Vitlages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS - - - . FACJLITY ADDRESS AFIN NO. -
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayeftevilie AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD -
MM/DDIYYYY MM/IDD/YYYY
4/1/2019 4/30/2018 .
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SANPLING
PARAMETER Limit : Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting

Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.588616 Me Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.025262 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 4.1 mofl
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 269 mgh
Fecal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 1314 calonles/400ml | Grab Sample once per month
[pH 60-90 7.4 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 4.75 mofl following Month
Total Kleldahl Nitrogen {TKN) REPORT 276 mafl
/Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT 255 mafl

Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NOz-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NOz-N) REPORT 1.8 mg/l
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 28 mgh .
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdfit2

NAMESTITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |l CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT 1 HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AN WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND (479) 530- 5122019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5626
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Refersnce alf aftachments here)




April 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES Max Day 25,262 Gal

Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,855
2 2,855
3 ( 2,855
4 2,855
5 2,855
6 2,855
7 3,385
8 3,941
9 Not used

10 Combined with 8
11 3,335

12 Not used

13 Not used

14 Not used

15 Not used

16 Not used

17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION
MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

e ips < PERMITTEE-NANE . =5 1 7 2 7 £ ietes S0 . FACILITY:NAME (IF.DIFFERENT) PPERMITNO.4
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
Nq 1 VIIIage; of Cross Cregl; _ o A
255 205 S PERMI TTEE:ADDRESS | L W b S FACILIT:ADDRESS <, e - TAFIN NO: 3
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixleland Rd 04-00889
Fayetteville AR 72703 Liftle Flock AR
' WASTEWATER EFFLUENT-MOMITORING!PERIOD Sustie 5% 2o
1 MMWDD/YYYY
3/231/201¢
WX S
Weastirdmiant N

Flow, Monthly tetal 0.527179 MG Total Flow per calendar month
{Frow, datly maximun REPORT 0.021811 MeD Daily
Carbonaceous Elochemical Oxygen Demand {CBODB) 30 7.7 mg/l
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 21.6 mafl
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 24 colonles/100m| | Grab Sample once per month
[PH 6.0-9.0 73 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) - REPORT 6.58 mg/t following Month
Total Kjeldahi Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mg/i
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgft

Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NOz-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NO2-N) REPORT No Report mg/
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mg/l
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdiit 2 Daity

NAMEMITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AWM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR| /2
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND) SICNATURS OF BRONCIPAL (479) 530- 4/3/2019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED [INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (R_eference all attachments here)




March 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 21,811 Max Day
Zone Identification GPD/sq 2
1 2465
2 2465
3 2465
4 2465
5 2465
6 2465
7 2923
8 3403
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2879
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
i5 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
VMONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

| . PERMITTEE NAME

. . I ) . FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO..
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek :
PERMITTEE ADDRESS e e e _FACILITY ADDRESS_ o e AFIN NO.
PO Box 8299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00889
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
- - WASTEWATER EEFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY MM/DDIYYYY
2/1/2019 . 2/28/2019
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING . ’ - ) ]
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporﬁng

Fiow, Monthly total REPORT 0.533414 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.021329 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 11.7 mgfl
Total Suspended Solids {TSS) 30 38 mgh
Fecal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 727 colonles/100mi Grab Sample once per month
PH 60-80 7.2 s Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphotus {TP) - REPORT 6.8 mo/l following Month
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mg/l
Ammonla Nitrogen REPORT No Report mg/l

Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NOs-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NG2-N) REPORT Na Report mg/
Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report - mgil
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpoitt 2 Daily

NAME/TITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT 1 HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR| %/ 2 2 7// ; Z
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE @% (479) 530- 3712019
Kathy Bartleit COMPLETE. 1 AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT FENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUGING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDAYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) We feel our solids were stili hlgh due to tanks settllng after removal of sludge we have observed effluent becomi
clearer, and will monitor to see if further steps are needed such as increasing recycle pump rates. S ¢ -




| féb 2017 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES i’f,zf/jy

Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,410
} 2 2,410
3 2,410
4 2,410
3 2,410
6 2,410
7 2,858
8 3,327

‘ 9 Not used

10 Combined with 8

11 2,815

12 Not used

13 Not used

14 Not used

15 Not used

16 Not used

17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

i . PERMITTEE NAME - | FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) - PERMIT NO.
Benton Counly, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Viillages of Cross Creek
" PERMITTEE ADDRESS A __:_FACILITY ADDRESS S :"AFIN NO.
PO Box 92892 3302 N Dixietand Rd 04-00898
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD -
MWDD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY
11172019 1/31/2019
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING - -
PARAMETER ° Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.577204 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.021277 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 6.7 mgll
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 38 mg/l
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 <4 colonies/100ml | Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-9.0 78 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
‘Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.3 . mgft following Manth
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT 44.4 mgfl
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT 40.1 mg/l
Grab sample once per quarter
INitrate Nitrogen ( NOa-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NOz-N) REPORT 1.72 mgf
Plant Avaitable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 43.1 mg/
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdiit 2 Daily

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAWTHAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION!

Kathy Bartleft

SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED OMMY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR|
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND
COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION,

TYPED OR PRINTED

|INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT.

Yorirt

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

TELEPHONE DATE
(479) 530- 1712019
5926 ’

MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS ({Reference all attachments here )
Cleaned pumps. We will monitor and report next month.

High TSS was due to recycle pump in one unit clogging. We have since desludged entire system,




Jan 2019 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES Max Day 21,277

Zone Identification GPD/sq 2
1 2,404
2 2,404
3 2,404
4 2,404
5 2,404
6 2,404
7 2,851
8 3,319
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2,809
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 ‘Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




. b s
Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corxporate Office Noxthwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham ' 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Number: 1912020097 Sample Date : 12/19/19 : Collected By: VLP
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1415 Delivery By : VLP
Customer/Permit No., : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB Work Order :
Report Date : 01/02/20 Sample From : EFFLUENT ~ Purchase Order ;

Analysis . - Precision Accuracy
Date Time By . Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
12/19 1419 VLP pH 7.1 8.0. SM 2011 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
12/27 1400 TWM Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.35 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.90 111.0 *
12/30 1030 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 25.7 mg/L SM 2011 2540 D 26.17 N/A *
12/19 1600 VLP Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL > 24196.0 /lo0ml (b) 06/2012 Colilertils 0.00 0.0 *
12/20 1200 TSB ROD, Carbcnaceous 29.4 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 5.30 92.7

I * OA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.
' {b) Exceeds Permit Limite for Maximum Concentration

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate sawples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan cn file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
" the start of the amalytical batch in which the specific sample was included,

Signature W

Environmental Services Co., Inc.

N4 B4T

. Ad 19
=

| — —




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
~ 1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-117Q Fax: 479-750-1172

Corporate O

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ffice, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlsbad, New Mexico

575-887-1ESC

Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
{Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
- Ragers AR
Telephone: - (479)936-0333  (Cell) Sampler Name(s): V- J-;ﬂ?x}c o=
Telephone: 4@"/" g E?;
and Signature(s): A g
ESC Client Number: 1698 9 § =
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers g ‘g § %
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume| Preservative | # =z 18l¢
Dose Tank/Effiuent | 19120306 97 13/0/in | 1#1¢ | cras | water | Tefion | 150mL None 1§ x
GRAB Water | Plastic | 8oz | H80,pH<2 | 1 X
J |_ GRAB Water | Plastic| 1qt None, Cooft | 1 X
— | L~ | _ £~ | era | water |whirper] 100mi | Nas,0,coolt | 4 X
Tl “Dar 8 Y Seals:
used? [N] inacte [ 1
Date Deta ) marouna.
. Regular A Special | I
| By £Sig and Printed ] Dal Dats Tim Were samples properly preserved:
l‘ffw V'L Jar< A9 | 21949165 Yes N [
omments: M : d Time JAnalyst [Resuit JResult Units
. Analyst: l;;w 01T | 2728 | 2] | 2ol A
R me: emp. P el P T 190 19,0
|Reading: DO:
~|Units: 4bebﬂs:
TGoo! all samples ta 6 degrees C.

Jchiorinated? Yes No

IThis Document is I'5ag‘e __of__

H
GWNPSL .. u{:\FORMS\CHNNJ(LS
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Tel.

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

{501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341

Tel.

Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

{479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Number:

Customer Name

Customer/Permit No.
12/02/19

Report Date :

1911020127
DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC

: 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001

Sample Date : 11/21/19

Sample Time : 1440
Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND
Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

Collected By: JE
Delivery By : JE
Work Oxdex :

Purchase Ordexr ¢

Analysis
Date Time By
11/21 1440 JEW
11/22 1445 TSB
11/26 1430 TSB
11/21 1712 TSB
11/22 1200 TSB

Laborato: Analysis

Parameter Result Notes Quantity
pH 7.4 8.U.
Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.16 mg/L
Solids, Total Suspended 16.4 wmg/L
Fecal Coliform (MPN/1L00mL 12.4 /100ml
BOD, Carbonaceous 19.5 mg/L

* OA data shown is from a different sample or standaxrd on the same date.

Quality Assurance

Precision
Method % RPD
SM 2011 4500-H+ B
EPA 365.3 0.58
SM 2011 2540 D 5.00
06/2012 ColilertlB 0.00
SM 2001 5210 B 2.05

Accuracy
% Recovery

108.0 *
N/A *
0.0 *

99.6

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Analysis time indicates the time of

Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

W;I,/&M

A9

Al

Signatiure

D

Environmental Services Co., Inc.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office, Liftle Rock, Arkansas

Northwest Arkansas 501-221-2565
) - 1107 Century Street
“ Springdale, Arkansas 72762 : 1 % Carisbad, New Mexico
website: www.esclabs.com § 575-887-1ESC
Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172 C HAI N OF C U STO DY
Client Information Project information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR ’ '
Telephone: (479)936-0333 {Cell) Sampler Name(s): baetors C. A)z /éf - o
Telephone: g 5
and Signature(s): a E
ESG Client Number: 1698 &l %
o~ ™~
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers g,i Tg‘ § T
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume } Preservative | # ElE |88
. Dose TankiEffluent 1911020127 |//-2¢{9 / Y40 GRAB Water | Teflon | 150mL Nane 1] X
1911020127 " GRAB Water | Plastic|{ 8oz H,S04,pH<2 | 4 X
1911020127 . GRAB Water {§ Plastic | 1t None, Coolt ] 4 X
1911020127 — | _+ GRAB | water Jwhiripald 100mi | Na5,0,Cooft | 1 X[
Rel By (GNP GN0 PAIGd Name] — . -ys Dato m) GE T - [CUstady Sears:
> 4 6&): H:ﬁé, 11221-)% Used? intacty [ )
shed By: (Signature and Prinled Nama) Dalo Dalo Time _Jiumarounad:
. ) —lﬁegular Special
Relinquisted By: (Slgnature and Printed Nams) Dale 0 ,, Date Time JWere samples properly preserved:
- ) ) Cﬁ ’_/'éﬁﬁ /. [, Yes No
Comments: FLOW DATA Field Test] Time [Analyst JResult [JResuit Units
Analyst: IE;H: 77 & w |7 L4
Time: emp.: 7Y/ 28,3 {30:3 °
Reading: DO:
- il - Units: ' Debris:
SR ~ YCool all sampiss to 6 degrees C. |Chiorinated? Yes No This Document is Page / of |

GWE.  JCIFORMSICHAINXLS

oo




T .~ Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Noxrthwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham ; 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 ‘Tel. (479)750-1170 PFax (479)750~ 11.'72
Control Number: 1910020124 - Sample Date : 10/17/19 Collected By: NTR
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1214 Delivery By : NTR
customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXTIELAND Work Order :
Report Date : 10/28/19, Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Oxder :
Laboratory Analvsis . ’ Quality Assurange
Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time Bv Parameter ) Result Notes Quantity _ Method $ RPD % Recovery
'10/17 1500 TSB 2Ammonia as N, (HACH 10205) 17.10 mg/L ) SM 2011 4500-NH3 F 0.38 96.0 *
10/21 1230 TSP Total Kijeldahl Nitrogen 34.6 mg/L 02/2014 HACH 10242| 2.11 95.2 *
10/17 1216 NTR pH 7.2 8.U. SM 2011 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
10/21 1544 TSB Phosphorous, Total {(as P) 6.80 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.90 108.0 *
10/23 1430 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 25.7 mg/L SM 2011 2540 D 4.85 N/A *
10/17 1630 TSB Fecal Coliform {MPN/100mL 15.8 /100ml . 06/2012 Colilexrtis 0.00 0.0 *
10/18 0800 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous < 2.0 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 6.84 118.0 *
10/21 1300 TSB Nitrate + Nitxite 10.30 mg/L 01/2013 HACH 10206 1.82 28.4 *
10/22 1500 TSB Nitrogen, Plant Available 32.6 mg/L SM 1957 4500-N

* QA data shown is from a different sample ox standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is xun on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Envirommental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analyt:.cal batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signattjlre %/,7(/ /

Environmental Services Co., Inc.

077,/65
25.36

o ref




Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

Environmental Services Company, inc.
501-221-2565

. Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479.760-1170  Fax: 479-760-1172 CHAI

Carisbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

i}

p-

N OF CUSTODY

Client [nformation Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #: .
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order # §
Rogers AR < L)
10 =
Telephone: - (479)936-0333 {Cell) Sampler Name(s): 1\\8(}\ ’Rw_%rs‘oq % = E’i o
Telephone: ‘ ! b 1| L
and Signature(s): N (Noo — z z |8 g
ESC Client Number: 1698 0 ~ ﬁ § § =
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers MEE 3 ‘:é
Identification 1 ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume ] Preservative | # :g. i '-d. S 2
Dose Tank/Effiuent 1910020124 i~ 4 | ia <k GRAB Water { Glass { 150ml | none 11X
\ \ B! GRAB Water | Plastic | 8oz |MSO.pH<2 | 1 X| X
i - \ GRAB Water | Plastic | 1qt | nonelice 1 X
,_)/ ) 4__,!._, GRAB Water JWhiripak] 100mi | NaS204 1 X
ignature and Prinled Nama) Dale Date Stody Seals:
- use? [N nace [ )
elinquished By: (Signature andd Printed Namo) Date Date Tims urnaround:
n L Reguar [X]  speciat [}
Rel d igneture and Printed Namp: Date Time ived for y: { tgro and Printe: 8) ' Dale Time [Were samples erly preserved:
7 2a- 1779 1] PO i vl (O0T-AIBID | ves No [ ]
Comments: . y A FLOWDATA - .|Field Test] Time JAnalyst JResult [Result Units
~ Analyst: . IDH: 1Al -1 2.2 | 2, A
Tims: -JTemp.: 1211, il ) 269 l&gjj c ©
Reading: Jpo: T )
- JUnits: Debris:
grl Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. . ~[Chiorinated? Yes No |This Document is Page Lof(__

GIWP.  JC\FORMSICHAINXLS




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Coxrporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1909020083 Sample Date : 09/26/19 Collected By: JEW
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1330 Delivery By : JEW
Customer/Permit No. 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sawmple Type : GRAB DIXTELAND Work Oxder :

Report Date : 10/03/19

Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

Purchase Ordexr :

Analysis
Date Time By

Parameter

Laborato Analysis

Result Notes

Quantity

09/27 1330 JEW 'pH

09/30 1330 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P)
09/30 1030 TSB Solids, Total Suspended

09/26 1645 TSB Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL

09/27 0900 TSE BOD,

Carbonaceous

6.8 S.U.
8.380 mg/L
177.5 mg/L {b)
201.0 /100ml

9.9 mg/L

* OA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.
{b) Exceeds Permit Limits for Maximum Concentration

Quality Assurance

Precision Accuracy
Method % _RPD % Recovery -
SM 2011 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A
EPA 365.3 2.23 112.0 *
SM 2011 2540 D 0.00 N/A *
06/2012 Colilextl8 19.59 0.0 *
SM 2001 5210 B 12.23 103.6 *

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

spiked and duplicate samples is xun on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Bnalysis time indicates the time of

A minimum of 10%

Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

the start of the analytical batch inm which the specific sample was included,

Signature

2

Environmental Services Co., Inc.




'
b

- «“Environmental Services Company, Inc.
a Northwest Arkansas
. 1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2665

Carlsbad, New Mexico
§75-887-1ESC

Phone: 479-750-1170

Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Client Information Project information ﬁeq uested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR . —_—
Telephone: - (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): %» WQM&S [l):hlsg » &
Telephone: g g
and Signature(s): g E
ESC Client Nuraber: 1698 ala s%
— N~
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers 8, % é“ ‘[_;
Identification ESC Contro| # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume| Preservative | # | S |E {8 | &
Dose Tank/Effluent | 1908020083 |9-26-/9 |/330 | oras | water ] tofion | 150mt |  None 1] x
f GRAB Water Plastic 8oz HzS04pH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water { Plastic| 1gqt None, Cool® | 1 X
//l/“"’ // GRAB Water hirlpak| 100mi | NaS,0,Coolt | 1 X
L 520 T S A T T L s B o
oo L lones DD fse. 9264911690 sea? mace §]
_ARslinquished By: (Sign.amre and Printod Nama) Date Tune Recelved By: {Gipnature and Prinled Name) Dala Tima Umaro!
. i R L. Regular Spacial
uished By: (Slanature and Printed Namrs) Date Tims 2d & By:f (S end Pri ) Date Tima lere samples properly preserved:
J NM—%@ 922950 | ves No
omments: FLOW DATA Field Test] Time lyst [Result JResult Units
Analyst: IpH: /320 )
Time: emp.: 1.3 C
Reading: joo: .
funits: JDsbris:
'Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. Jchlorinated? Yes No This Document Is Page /_of !

[
G:WP. JC\FORMS\CHAINXLS
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Environmental Services Company,

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1908020056 Sample Date : 08/15/19 Collected By: JEW
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1405 Delivery By : JEW
Customexr/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB Work Order :
Report Date : 08/26/1% Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
Laboratory Analvysis Quality Assurance
Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % _Recovery
08/15 1405 JEW pH 7.2 S.U. SM 2011 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
08/19 1500 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.320 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.00 107.0 *
08/20 1406 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 12.4 mg/L SM 2011 2540 D 1.24 N/Bn *
08/15 1640 TSB Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL > 2419.6 /lo0ml 06/2012 Colilertls 0.00 0.0 *
08/16 0800 TSB BOD, Caxrbonaceous 10.4 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 0.65 114.0 *

* QA data shown is from a different sample ox standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Analysis time indicates the time of

A minimum of

Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas

the start of

the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature

Department of Environmental Quality.

Environmental Sexrvices Co., Inc.




Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

. .Environmental Services Company, Inc.
501-221-2566

Northwest Arkansas
_ 1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclahs.com

Phone: 479-7560-1170 Fax: 479-750-117-2 ’ C HAI N O F C U STO DY

Carlsbad, New Mexico
§75-887-1ESC

"Client Information ' Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. _ {Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR . '
Telephone: : (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): S ;: e 7{ /,’,& fgg@ 5 /Jr(r{'e =
Telephone: ) 5
and Signature(s): E E
ESC Client Number: 1698 5|5
: - - : ~INIR
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers Qg 3 2
Identification ESC Controf # Date Time Type Matrix Type [ Volume | Preservative | # :E_ f 3 §
Dose Tank/Effluent 1908020058 | §-/5-{9 | /405 GRAB water ] tefion | 150 mL None 1] x
I I ] GRAB Water Plastic | 8oz HS0.pH<2 | 1 X
} [ } GRAB Water | Plastic] 1qt None, Coolf | 1 X
A1 _} ] cras water |Whirlpald 100mi | Nas,0, Cooit | 1 X
- g and Priied Namo) : Date o Tme Recewed By (Signature and Frinisd Name) . Date Time y JEE
ﬁ Ll JOrrE%, KJ Yot 81519 | 1415 _ Used? @ mace [ 1
[Refinquished By: (Signature and Printed Name) Dats Time eceived By: (Signature and Printed Name) Date Time JTumarouna: . .
. |Regu|ar l X ! Special I I
Relinquished By: (Signature and Printed Name) Date Time ived for€at)By: (Silinatyre and Printed Manjo) Date Time  JWere samples propedy preserved: )
l ' : : W ww%%éo S5 {G1 1615 kg ves no [
Comments: ) FLOW DATA Field Test] Time al; it JResuit Units
Analyst: H: ) Z £
Time: Temp.: /205 | Z A 2.2 c@ F |
Reading: joo: . .
. — JUnits: - [Oeburis:
Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. ' fchlorinated? Yes WNo This Document is Page / of /.

GWi JCIFORMS\CHAIN.XLS




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 . ' Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341. Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1907020077 Sample Date' : 07/19/19 Collected By: JEW
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1520 : Delivery By : JEW
Customexr/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB ' Work Oxder :
Report Date : 07/26/1¢9 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Oxder :
Laboratory Analvsisg | Quality Assurance
Mnalysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
07/19 1200 TSB Ammonia as N, (HACH 10205) 32.50 mg/L SM 2011 4500-NH3 F 0.53 98.0 *
07/23 0900 TSB Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 37.2 wg/L ) 02/2014 HACH 10242 5.71 . 99.6 *
07/19 1520 JEW pH 7.3 8.U. . SM 2011 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
07/23 1200 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.780 mg/L . EPA 365.3 0.00 103.0 *
07/25 1200 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 17.6 mg/L . 8M 2011 2540 D 7.59 N/n *
07/19 1650 TSB Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL 21.8 /i00ml 06/2012 Colilertls 0.00 0.0 *
07/19 1700 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous 5.5 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 6.87 88.0 *
07/23 0900 TSB Nitrate + Nitrite 6§.77 wg/L 01/2013 HACH 10206 1.20 97.0 *
07/23 1545 TSB Nitrogen, Plant Available 50.4 mg/L SM 1997 4500-N

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All eguipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% sgpiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included. :

~ .
Signaﬁure . ;;%:;;;274241/”’/”/”

Environmental Services Co., Inc.
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Environmental Services Company, inc.
Northwest Atkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

.y

'CHAIN OF CUSTODY

23
3
4 25 b e

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Artkansas
501-221-2565

Carlsbad, Nevﬁ Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #: .
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #: - §
R < a
ogers AR . ﬁ" p: =
Telephone: (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): s ) (1S % = 'g
Telephone: o 21818
and Signature(s): Z % ﬁ g
ESC Client Number: 1698 —~ § 5’; ;'o: %
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers & § g é’ "—é
identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrx | Tvpe | Volume| Preservative | # | B[ & |G 18| @
Dose Tank/Effiuent 1907020077 - 1F-/7-19 | /52D GRAB Water teflon | 150m! | none |1} X
' GRAB water | Plastic | 8oz |HS80.oH<2 | 1 X[ x
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonelice 1 X
i — | GRAB Water | Whiripak] 300mi | Nas204 1 X
IE] ﬂrame) . Data Time Received By:ﬁgnatura and Prints ﬁama) Date ﬂmavims%vﬁrs':
mes L) Mo 71949 | /625 o Used? mntactr [
linquished By; (Signetura and Printed Name} Date Time Racolved By: (Blignatura and Printed Name) Dale Timo Turnaround:
' ~ o~ . Regular Speclal l I
JRalinquished By: (Signalure and Printed Name) Dats Tima oceivad for L3b By: % Dale  Time  JWere samples property preserved:
. . ( D\ 1% | F- Yes FX"EI No
Comments: i Fleld Test] Time [JApalyst JResult [Result Units
Analyst: - H: [5I0D 1445/ 7 A
Tima: Temp.. E@&:}Q D |z, F
JReading: DO:
Junits: Debris:

Cool all samples to 6 degrees C.

~ [Chlorinated? Yes No

{ !
GAWE. . JOC\FORMSICHAINXLS

This Document is Paén [ of [
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Tel.

Environmental Services Company,

.

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

(601)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341

Tel.

Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

(479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Numbexr:
Customer Name :
Customer/Permit

1806020078 Sample Date :
DIXTELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time :

No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type :
Sample From ;:

Report Date : 06/29/1%

06/21/19
1050
GRAB

DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

Collected By: JEW
Delivery By : JEW

Work Oxder :

Purchase Order :

Analysis
Date Time By
06/21 1055 JEW
06/27 1015 TSB
06/28 1427 TSB
06/21 1604 TSB
06/21 1300 TSB

Parameter

Laboratory Analysis
Result

“pH

Phosphorous, Total (as P)
Solids, Total Suspended
Fecal Coliform (MPN/100m:
BOD, Carbonaceous

7.2 8.0.
7.160 mg/L
24.5 mg/L
4884.0 /looml
13.2 mg/L

Notes

Quality Assurance

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

Precision Accuracy

Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
SM 2011 4500-HE+ B 0.00 N/A

EPA 365.3 1.71 116.0 *

SM 2011 2540 D 20.69 N/B *
06/2012 Colilertls 11.41 0.0

SM 2001 5210 B 8.13 24.0 *

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10%
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

sammeore L3t 07—

spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Department of Environmental Quality.

2nalysis time indicates the time of

vironmental Sexrvices Co.,

Inc.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170

Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Praject #:
Address; 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR / .
Telephone: (479)936-0333  _{Cel) Sampler Name(s): oy Wj;lmc’; ZJ, f/s@ ! o
Telephone: ) E
and Signature(s): ﬁ E
X ]
ESC Client Number: 1698 gla|5
. . , " - ol BAN S
Sampile Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers & 2|9 %
ldentification ESC Control # Date Time Type " Matrix Type | Volume | Preservative | # A EAE-
Dose Tank/Effluent | (90602003 {4-2i-19 | OS50 GRAB Water | tefion | 150 mL None 1| x
) GRAB Water Plastic 8oz H.80,pH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt None, Coolt | 1 X,
———‘—"‘-"
— // GRAB Water ] Whidpak| 125 mL | NaS,0, Coolt | 1 X
“(Signatre and Printed Name) Dale Time Recaivad By: (Signaiure and Prnied Name) e Tme Stody Sears.
b TALE Ty LM Vo2l |14 i z - o 1 e [
cJRelinquished By: (Signature and Printed Name) Date Time Recelved By: (Signature and Printed Neme) Dete Time JTurnaround:
. Regular Speclal
Relinquished By: (Signature and Printed Name) Date Tima Rqcelvad for Lah By: (Signature and Printed Name}) . Date Time {Were samples properly preserved:
5 oM L@"_Ii 140 Yes No
Commaents: FLOW DATA Field Test] Time j§Analyst JResull YResuit - Units
Analyst: IpH: 055 |2 N s | o
Time: Temp.: Y ] O G/  °F
Reading: 1po: -
. Units: ~Debris:
.ﬁ"? ¥ 'Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. |Chiorinated? Yes No This Document is Page s of ¢
GMWF  JCIFORMSICHAIN.XLS




Environmental Services Company,

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century. Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1505020063 Sample Date : 05/13/19 Collected By: VLP
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1330 Delivery By : VLP
Customer/Permit No. 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRARB Work Oxrdexr
Report Date : 05/21/19 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
Laboratory Bnalysis Quality Assurance

Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
05/13 1331 VLP pH 7.2 8.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 1.38 N/A
W05/20 1040 AXA Phosphorous, Total (as P).. .. 2.060 ma/Li.. ... e EPB 365,308 2 s, e 106D
“05/16 0800. AKA - -Bolids,. Total .Suspended ‘31,5 mg/L - (D) - - "8M 2011 2540 D- 11487 0 ¢ 0 o N/A x
05/13 1600 AKA Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL < 10.0 /100ml 06/2012 ColllertlB 0.00 0.0
05/15 1500 AKA BOD, Carbonaceous 7.9 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 19.44 109.1

* QAN data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.
(b) Exceeds Permit Limits for Maximum Concentration

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10%

the start of the analytical batch in whlch the specific sample was included.

‘ spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

BAnalysis time indicates the time of

Signature //}////f\fﬂéf/

Environmental Services Co.,

Inc.
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

MNorthwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170

Fax: 478-760-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

501-221-2565

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

~Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters |
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR 7
Telephone: (470)936-0333 _ (Cell) sampler Name(s): [/« L. /A4 c
Telephone: 2 ey~ gld
N . and Signature(s): .. e e JBLEL L L L
- ESC Chent Number . 1698.. P - Sier t e e e P T IR T R T T DR A tbes BN rbemes o amer s e o - .§.. .§= % . T
Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers Q%3 b=
= ]
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume] Presevative | # j R IE |5 | &
Dose Tank/Effluent: |96 52 o0k | 5//2//4 | 1%P0 | cres Water | teflon | 1s0mL None' o x '
j | GRAB Water § Plastic | 8oz HoSO.pH<2 [ 1 X
\ ] GRAB Water { Plastic 1 qt None, Coolt | 1 X
/ N e GRAB Water §Whirlpak| 126 mL | NaS;04 Cooft { 1 X
‘\"‘b--- i o P
Bate Time () me "
usesz [ intacte [ 1
Dats Time Dale Time Urnaround.
A Regular Special
Relinquisheg 8" (81 and Prinjed Nem ~Date Time By: @lgnalure and Primed fame) j 2o Time_ AWere samples properly presarved:
47 AL )3l | 15 %o NS e e T
0 ments i ) LOW DATA Field Test] Time [JAnalyst f§Result JResult Units
Analyst; pH: 1584 2k 195 Y
Time: T I e T T oF
JReading: DO:
- jUnits: Debris: o
'Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. JChlorinated? Yes No 'This Documentis Page ___of __

4 .
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham . , . 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, BR 72211 : Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1904020086 ’ Sample Date : 04/12/19 Collected By: NIR
Customex Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time :-1416 . Delivery By : NIR
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB Work Order :
Report Date : 04/17/19 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
Analysis Preclsion Accuracy
Date Time By . Parameter Result Notes Quantity . -__Metbod % RED . % Recovervy
04/12 1500 AXKA ‘Ammonia as N, (HACH 10205) 25.50 .mg/L SM 2011 4500-NH3 F 0.19 97.2 %
- .,,QA/LEL..\:LJ‘AB—&Kam.&nqta;#j.e‘ldahlw‘mutmgenmpm, e ,me.ozAzaM.,.HAcammzAz,. SN O3 SOUEORBRA - X A . S
et QAL Qv T 4 G NTR - pH PG YT SM~2000~4500H+"B o0 N Bsee
‘04/16 1100 AKA Phosphorous, Total .(as P) 4,750 mg/L EPA 365.3 5.81 105.0 *
04/16 0900 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 26.9 mg/L SM 2011 2540 D 3.51 N/B *
04/12 1650 AKA Fecal Coliform (MEN/100mL 131.4 /100ml 06/2012 Colilextls 0.00 0.0 *
04/12 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceocus ' 4.1 mg/L . SM 2001 5210 B 12.27 .85.0 *
04/16 0930 AKA Nitrate + Nitrite 1.88 mg/L 01/2013 HACH 10206 a.00 104.6 *
04/16 1145 AKA Nitrogen, Plant Available 28.0 mg/L SM 1997 4500-N )

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/ox calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A wminimum of 10% spiked and duplicate'samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.

~-Quatity Assurance Plan-on’ File with Arkansas  Departwient of Envitonmental "Quality . Aialysis tie indicdted the time &f
the start of the analytical batch in’ whlch the specific sample was 1ncluded 2

N e

Envirqnmental Services, Co., Inc.
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- _Qo'r,npany Name:
Address:

Environmental Services Company, inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-760-1170

Fax:’ 479-750-1 172

Corporate Office, thtle Rock, Arkansas
501 -221-2565

Carisbad; New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Requested Parameters .

Dixieland UwLLC

3302 N. Dixiéland

‘Rogers AR .

: 'i;urcha'se Order #;

Telepl'io'ne:

) '(479)936-0333 (el

" |sampler Names):

Telephone

et
B

45:A).

-“fand Slgnature(s)

T
24

55(28);PAN(99.9)-

Ha'N(
rm{43:1F):

s Ese«enenmumbem 1688
Sample Identiﬂcahen

" omes e e

_:"w

]
D
5
" 4]
b
i
0

STmNEN

RS

. o l‘a‘!-'ﬂ‘!\qn-wu

T AR

PPN

iNN(SL) -

Sample Collectsonﬁ

Identtf ic ‘t(on

ESC Control #

:', Daie . ::-,

. Time; Type I_ Mafrlx Type

POB(70);

G GRAB ot "Water, 'teﬂon -1'50ml none

“IPhos(25)
s TKN(IS

... iF{
“Fecal Colf

= Ddse'TanklEfﬂuelit

!qins&awoge i i m ax7

GrAB .| wialr [iustic | goz

n Hz304.PH<2

L]
»:

e
L

GRAB ' 'Water".-- Elas:,:r, 1qt nonelfce

i GRAB | -Water fWhirpak| ‘300mi |. ‘NaS204 - ard

B T L T R B L L L TX Ve

7

Gk OCFORMSICHANNLS

Cartacact T I T T YT

b |z e smem o tapenme m A | T LY mhs

Jom ey iy

TmT I D DI (o s o e S e Tm P ¥ YT M { TRy fem et e L e iy e




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 PFax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1903020047 SBample Date : 03/08/19 Collected By: NTR
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LILC Sample Time : 1206 Delivery By : NTR
Customer/Pexrmit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB Work Oxder :
Report Date : 03/15/19 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
. Laboratory Analysis Ouality Assurance
Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % _Recovery
03/08 1209 NTR pH 7.3 8.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
03/11 1230 AXA Phosphorous, Total {(as P) 6.580 mg/L ' EPA 365.3 0.00 l108.0 *
03/13 1100 AXA BSolids, Total Suspended 21.6 mg/L SM 2011 2540 D 31.15 N/A *
03/08 1615 TSB Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL 24.0 /i00ml 06/2012 Colilertils 6.90 0.0
03/08 1400 AKA BOD, Carbonaceous 7.7 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 2.07 91,0 *
03/11 ESC Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standaxrd on the same date,

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signatﬁre 1;2:::;;;//;;//’—-_—

En¢ironmental Services Co., Inc.




Phone: 479-750-1170

Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arlkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

"Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Gaimnpany Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)836-0333 {Cell) Sampler Name(s): I\l el R\/Q.ﬁ’m o=
Telephone: ‘ § ' ? |9
and Signature(s): “’ﬂy(} @,\ By, g E
ESC Cllent Number: 1698 0 als|2
Sample Ildentification _ Sample Collection Sample Containers g c:_«g, ‘g{ "—é
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume| Preservative | # LlE18e
Dose Tank/Effluent [M03o20047 la'w-1a | (03¢ GRAB Water | tefion | 150mL None 1] x
' \ GRAB Water | Plastc | 80z | HsSO.pH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water | Plastic 1qt None, Coolt | 1 X
1 GRAB Water [Whirlpak] 125mL | Na8,0, Cool' | 1 p §
T - TSIGNENTS ang Brinted Nansy T =% fonare and Frmed Rams "Dals
Refnmu ¥ (Signaiure and Printed Namay Date ecelved By: (Signalure end Prnied Name) Dals
Relimuished By—(Signalure ani Pﬂq{!\T gtzlnq)f?’u\x _ a ;a't? 9 (?T&:S @euwed lorf\b By: (Signa nd P 8) ( 5‘6 ﬁlg
omments; J FLOW DATA leld Tes Time
i L T W A
‘ Igeadirg DO:
Units: Debris:
~TCaol all samples [0 6 degrees C. |chiorinated? Yes No This Document is Page }_of _/

A
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‘ * QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221~1341 Tel. (4792)750-1170 VFax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1902020058 Sample Date : 02/15/19 Collected By: JEW
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LILC Sample Time : 1510 Delivery By : JEW
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4¢ 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND Work Order :
Report Date : 02/21/19 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchage Order :
Laboratory Analysis Quality Agsurance
Analysis Precisgion Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
02/15 1510 JEW 'pH 7.2 8.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A
02/18 1400 AKA Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.800 mg/L : EPA 365.3 1.71 106.0
02/18 1330 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 38.0 mg/L  (b) SM 2011 2540 D 3.47 N/A *
02/15 1630 AKA Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL 727.0 /100ml 06/2012 ColilertlB 0.00 0.0 *
02/15 1330 AKA BOD, Carbonaceous 11.7 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 0.00 82.7 *
02/11 ESC Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

(b) Exceeds Permit Limits Ffor Maximum Concentration

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples 1s run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature ?/%é,’

Envivonmental Services Co., Inc.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
webslte: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlshad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information Project Information ~ Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR -
Telephone: (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): Zm WJLJ:M&& (c)/ /‘/f (o =
Telephone: 7 g é"
and Signature(s): ﬁ E
ESC Client Number: 1698 gl |E
: - - - |
Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers Qg g =
Identification £S8C Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume | Preservative | # =|lxl8 é
Dose Tank/Effluent | /902026058 |1-15-191)5 10 GRAB Water teflon | 150 mL None 1] x
GRAB Water Plastic 8 oz H,S04pH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water | Plastic 1qt Nons, Cooff | 1
—_+— | GRAB water | Whiripak] 125mL | Nas,0, Coolt | 1 X
Date Tims Receivad By: (SI mlad Nama) Bato Time siogy H
2—/5’/ 7 / G330 , ' Used? ! I ttacte [ |
Dats Time Recelved By: (SIgnalura and Prlnle—dﬂame) Date Time Turparound:
Regular Spacial
Ralinquished By: (Signature and Printad Name) Dala Time acalvad for Lh (Slgndiura apd Printad Nama) Date Time {Were samples properly presetved;
, W&W A
|Comments: FLOW DATA Fleld Test] Time JApalyst JResult |Resull Units
Analyst: Jse el 122 3.2
Time: i Temp VAl Ml 116:Q 11Gn T KO F
Reading; . JD0: )
Units: Debris:
"Cool all samples ta 6 degrees C. Chlorinated? Yes No This Document is Page __of __

.S%':
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Tel.

Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

(501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341

Tel.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762
{472)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Number:
Customer Name :

Customer/Permit No.

1901020124
DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC

Report Date : 02/07/19

: 1698 / 4811-WR~4 001

Sample Date
Sample Time

Sample Type

Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

01/3
1250

0/19

GRAB DIXIELAND

Collected By: JEW
Delivery By : JEW
Work Order :
Purchase Order :

Analysis

Date
02/01
02/04

61/3717

01/31
01/31
01/30
01/30
02/05
02/07
01/11

Time
1025
1130

1950

0200
1046
1635
1400
842

09500
0900

By
AKA
AKA

vt

TSB
AKA
TSB
TSB
AKA
TSB
SR

Laboratory Analvsis

Ouality Assurance

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.
{(b) Exceeds Permit Limits for Maximum Concentration

Precision Accuracy

Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method __ % RPD__ % Recovery
Ammonia as N, (HACH 10205) 40.10 mg/L SM 2011 4500-NH3 F 4.65 102.2
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 44.4 mg/L 02/2014 HACH 10242 1,77, .. 8.2 *
B =) ; ’ 7.6 8.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A
Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.300 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.90 107.0 *
Solids, Total Suspended 36.0 mg/L (b) BM 2011 2540 D 6.41 N/A *
Fecal Coliform (MEN/100mL < 4.0 /100ml 06/2012 Colilexrtls 0.00 0.0 *
BOD, Carbonaceous 6.7 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 4.69 107.7 *
Nitrate + Nitrite 1.72 mg/L 01/2013 HACH 10206 4.56 105.0
Nitrogen, Plant Available 43.1 mg/L SM 1997 4500-N
Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. ALl NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10%
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature W

spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.

Analysis time indicates the time of

Environmental Services Co., Ing.




Environmental Services Company, Ihc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170

Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-25656

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

—

Gk

.gJC\FORMS\CHAIN.XLS

~ Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N, Dixieland Purchase Order #: ﬁ‘:
Rogers AR < gg
Telephone: (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s) %W.// ,/' ewies LN //er: wl 32‘. [
Telephone: z Ezi ~HE
. (] St
AU e - land Signature(s): - Z %R g
ESC Client Number: 1698 olgls|E
- - : : R B
Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers X 2|28 %
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume| Preservative | # s|E '—.}, 8 L".”,_,
Dase Tank/Effluent | /70(020/24 1/-30-]9 1250 GRAB Water teflon | 150m! | none 1] x
1 GRAB Water Plastic 8oz |H;S04pH<2 1 X| X
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonefice 1 X
L —1 11 1+ cras Water _|Whidpak| 300ml | NaS204 1 X
@ '
fquished By(Slgmature and Printed Name) Date Thna Recsived By: (Slgnalure and Prinied Namo) Dale Time ustody e‘ﬁ?:
[ " Joptes IO Hee. 153049 | ] 43 Used?g macte [ ]
e!inquxsha 8y ( gnalura and Printed Name) Cate Time Received By: ('S'xgnaiure and Frinled Nams) Dala Time [Turnarauna:
. ~ Reguiar l I Special I I
Relinquished By: (Signature end Printed Name) Dato Time eceived for Lad By: (Sighature and Printed Npmp) Date Timo  jWere samples properly preserved;
/“‘3@‘/?l /-3 Yes - No
_ [Comments: L . |. FLOWDATA _ |Field Test] 1ime _{Analyst |Result _JResult Units____
: Analyst: JpH: [Z50 Cdat ;é- b |7 b .
) g Time: |Temp. | /250 Voke D P/ | /g 1 FCY_ ~*
Reading: DO: » ‘ T
Units: Debrls -
Cool all samples o 6 degrees C. Chlorinated? Yes: No This Document is Page ___of __
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Roto.-Rooter INVOICE

P.O. Box 7180
Springdale, Ar. 72766 : DATE:1/11/19
Phone: (479)751-8442 Fax: (479)751-8940

22
#

TO: =
NWA ULITIES L
8533 APPLE GLEN BLVD
ROGERS, AR 72756 \ S

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Please return bottom portion of invoice with payment.

DATE ; INVOICE # 3 TOTAL
9/14/18 94457 139.00

 TOTALDUE , $139.00

Make all checks payable to: Roto-Rooter

Payment due upon receipt of this statement. Thank you for your business!

Invoice#: 94457 Name: Nwa Utilities




=
DL E W OLT Z [ LUID
< _
'L"'EU J/—\wl ;
DISPATCHED DILLARD NORTHWEST, INC. - -
\Z.%S  RETE- PO BOX 7180 SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS 72766 INVOICE 94457
—= RODTER. OV si6- 5211819 sa6.a112
T2 > 11 B FAX: (479) 751-8940 ROTO-ROOTER.
. SEWER-DRAIN
TOTAL ThE SERVICE reway Go Troabies Deacie the Thracn” THE COMPLETE
SEPTIC TANK
%“ SEWER & DRAIN
. CLEANING SERVICE

r \JL\kqw o7 Cmé" Crad

= {-ﬁ:/ %Q%% Bop é’:/m
- / %7% /9—,0 0727&‘1 _ga. _//91./ g8

P.Q. No. U4

Job Address: g; | e, g Phone:

Cause of Stoppage: Roots Grease __. Scale Hair _Lint _ Garbage 'Pulp QOrangeburg Pipe ___ ;
Sanitary Products:. Other: (/u’(@‘-"’s

Cisaned From: Vent Ciean Out Opan Hole Total Footage

JOB DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS:
L 1(}{’ é/:?\/"b; " 9/?“’) WV()()L‘)\A/D,

=yas

Today's Chg.

Travel Chg.

O P
roduct / Parts
NSttt N/

30 Day 60 Day S0 Day
Guaranlee f\ l I } . \
@ No Gua'ar}e - Reason:

- X Check # Gash [
Job Guaranteed Kor Boot Stappages Only. This guarantee does not include &

ty phint, 1ags. feaves, cemeni, grease, garbage. other debris or R redit Card D
wl W RE. O Orangeﬁ-%a

ustomer Signature

Operator Signature Second Man ’ | hereby accept above performed seivice and charges as being satistactory and
agree 10 pay the above account stated.

|
é? Payment due upon completion of job




P
Bub's, Inc.,

W

Tontitown, AR 72770

Bill To

Tom Bartlett
8533 Apple Glen Rd.
Rogers, Ar. 72756

Invoice
Date Invoice #
1/25/2019 134265
1
) .
4/1 " N b
Terms

2

Vacuum Truck Service

580.00

Thank you for your business

Total

$580.00

Phone #

Fax #

E-mail

479-361-2333

479-361-2294

bubsinc@gmail.com




o

.P.0. BOX.746
TONTITOWN, AR 72770
(479) 361- -2333 ©

® 5SS iNg

NAME DATE

Turs Beeid et | - 287

ADDRESS

Dhwielood A pmung;-s
Roas AR

SOLD BY CASH C.0.0. CHARGE

PHONE

ON ACCT. MOSE. RET'D

i g,"\;m;rp;i- 7, oac‘as_._~!$',,,¢‘=¢_ el

TAX

RECEIVED BY

TOTAL ’[575%;/ & ol

1 3 4 26 5 » - 'THANK YOU

All claims and ratumed gooda MUST bn accompamed by this blll

e

i :

L
%‘f\




(' .

€ o - !
- Bub's, Inc.
- Tontitown, AR 72770

Bill To

Tom Bartlett

85633 Apple Glen Rd.
Rogers, Ar. 72756

—

Vacuum Truck Service

Invoice
Date Invoice #
1/31/2019 134276
P.O. No. Terms
Net 15

870.00

870.00

Thank you for your business

Total

$990.00

Phone #

Fax #

E-mail

479-361-2333

479-361-2294

bubsinc@gmail.com




Bub's;¥nc. , | Invoice
Tontitown, AR 72770

Date Invoice #
21112019 134277
Bill To l,,/
Tom Bartlett 4/\
8533 Apple Glen Rd. ;) ‘b
Rogers, Ar. 72756 %/ Qh
P.O. No. Terms
Net 15

Vacuum Truck Service 290.00 870.00 |

Thank you for your business Total $870.00

Phone # Fax # E-mail
479-361-2333 | 479-361-2294 bubsinc@gmail.com

[



itk ® b 0 ®
* Bub's, Inc. | L b”/ \(76 Invoice
Tontitown, AR 72770 | f) A&) )(}
| (J// Date Invoice #
' 1/31/2019 134276
Bill To 7Y%
Tom Bartlett FA7
8533 Apple Glen Rd. 5 0
Rogers, Ar. 72756 7
A 205
_ A 7 M |
/
550 7¢
P.0. No. Terms
Net 15
Quantity - . Descripion - /| " Rate - | . Amount
3} Vacuum Truck Service - 275.00 825.00
. Akabor s e 120,00 ~120.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
/M( / ?//Uﬂg ) / [ 1
Thank you for your business Total $945.00
Phone # Fax # E-mail

479-361-2333 | 479-361-2294

bubsinc@gmail.com




T
L

“ Bub's, Inc. Invoice
Tontitown, AR 72770
Date Invoice #
21112019 134277
Bill To
Tom Bartlett
8533 Apple Glen Rd.
Rogers, Ar. 72756
P.O. No. Terms
Net 15
*Quantity | ~Descrigtion .7l Rate . | - Amount .
| 3 VacuumTruckServnce T 27500_ - 825.00
i Sales Tax S 0% | 000

Ny
(g

Thank you for your business

Total

$825.00

Phone #

Fax#

E-mail

479-361-2333

479-361-2294

bubsinc@gmail.com

|




BUB'S, iNC.

P.0O. BO 74
TONTITOWN AR 72770
(479) 361-2333

NAME

DATE
ADDRESS R el A

[~F1-1%

RECEIVED BY e,

—_——

134278 ‘

THANK You

is bil,

("’f‘k_/Q

All ¢l and ralurned goods M ST be acconpyre, i
A img e = g huried by th

BUR'S, INC.
P.0. BOX 746 ,
TONTITOWN, AR 72770
(479) 361-2333

NAME pyee
,/ o .
T N Roebe o ,:.l*[ - 14
ADDRESS
A ?u:\'-é—m\.?ne)- 5
PHONE
o . 7
Reers ALL
sou) BY CASH co0. CHARGE ON ACCT.
"

"o

LDSE. RETD

Pl p&c‘ /e, Sce pd Seph—

RECEIVED BY

TAX

N e

<%;S<§>

TOTAL,Z )‘%M

134277

THANK YOU

All ciaims ond eturmed goods MUST be accaompanisd by this bill




Bup's; Inc. | ~ Invoice
PO Box 746

Tontitown, AR 72770 Date Invoice #
6/14/2019 22577

Bill To
Dixie Land Utility

P.O. No. Terms

_Quantity |0 w0 Description: N Rate 7 - ‘Amount™
Vacuum Truck Serwce 290.00{ ~ 980.00
o SelesTax T < 000%. 1 000

Thank you for your business Totai $580.00

\

Phone # Fax # E-mail
479-361-2333 | 479-361-2294 bubsinc@gmail.com




Bub's Inc.
PO Box 746 /
Tonutown AR 72770 |
479. 361 -2333 )

] A “Q— “‘.4 LH W /

PHC NE

Oul A"

sy /|S<'

/ Sa-aS ,
SOLD BY CASH / ‘C.oo, ; CUARGE "Af C C
., ol l .

(ol i
QTY. DESCRIPT ION

. . B

y

!

: J

RECEIVEDBY — H
] ~ .. o~ 1

TOTAL\;”} 5o oD i

|

22577 ‘mauk “You

!

1

Al Climg and retymeg §0003 MUST he ECCompaniad by this bilj, J
v

P




ADT ELECTRICAL SERVICES CO

907 NW A ST
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712 US
4796337317

aaron@thurber.us ELECTRICAL SERVICES, CO.
https://www.facebook.com/adtservicesco/

Invoice

BILLTO _ INVOICE # 1109

KEN GREGORY ’ DATE 03/19/2019
Aqua Tech Systems _ DUE DATE 03/22/2019
8533 Apple GLN

Rogers, AR 727563023 USA

JOB NAME
Villages of Cross Creek - XFER

Cactvimy S Ry o RaE L amounT
Service Call 1 175.00 175.00

Pump Station Automatic transfer

switch improper operation and

generator continues to run. (includes
1-hr of labor)

Labor - Technician 2 125.00 250.00

Diagnose xfer switch issue. Adjust

connecting rods and service/lubricate

sliding surfaces. Cycle switch and

generator multiple times to ensure ‘
proper operation. (Time on site was |
actually 5-hours) |

BALANCE DUE $425_00 |




BBB Septic & Portable Toilet Service
Post Office Box 1271

Bentonville, AR 72712

(479) 271-0058

dave@bbbseptic.com
Billing Address
NWA UTILITY SERVICES (C3533)
P.O. BOX 9299 _ Invoice Number 135172
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703 " Invoice Date . QOct 16, 2019 .
Please Pay- $950.00
;P.O. _ Clerk Terms Due By

e ﬁw*«uu« .n.«—-—._T._; T

UG G REGIIPT 7y ot i oy 5001 16;201:
Site: NWA UTILITIES - VILLAGE ACROSS THE CREEKS, 8533 Apple Glen, Rogers, AR 72756

# ltem Qty Description Rate Amount Tax  Amount w/ Tax

1 TRACKHOE 1 41209375 - 10/16/19: TRACKHOE DELIVERY $185.00 $185.00 $0.00 $185.00
AND 1ST HOUR; Dug to repair drip lines. Bill
from office.
2 TRACKHOE ADDIT 9 J1209375 - 10/16/19: TRACKHOE $85.00 $765.00 $0.00 $765.00
ADDITIONAL HOUR '
' Subtotal $950.00
Discount ($0.00) -~
Total $950.00 -
Thank youl
Please write the Invoice number on your check.
Please return bottom portion with your payment.
_From
NWA UTILITY SERVICES
P.O. BOX 9299
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703
Invoice Number 135172
Invoice Date Oct 16, 2019
Te Subtotal $950.00
o
. Tax (0% 0.00
BBB Septic & Portable Toilet Service éx (0%) ¥
Post Office Box 1271 . Discount .o . ($0.00)
Bentonville, AR 72712 Payments = . . .. ($0.00)

Amount Due . T, $950.00




BBB Septic & Portable Toilet Service
Post Office Box 1271

Bentonville, AR 72712

(479) 271-0058

dave@bbbseptic.com

Billing Address

NWA UTILITY SERVICES (C3533) .
P.O. BOX 9289
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703

P.O. Clerk

B ] et e B T e e s P T TP S Y S N “DaE 21‘5‘20‘1-9

Invoice Number 136104
Invoice Date Nov 21, 2(_)1 9
Please Pay $200.00
Terms : Due By

Pt

Site: NWA UTILITY SERVICE - VILLAGE ACROSS THE CREEKS, 8533 Apple Glen, Rogers, AR 72756

# Rem Qty Description Rate Amount Tax Amount w/ Tax
1 LABOR 2 J1281502 - 11/19/19: LABOR PER HOUR,; $85.00 $170.00 $0.00 $170.00
Repaired PVC sewer line. Bill from office.
2 PARTS 1 J1281502 - 11/19/19: PVC PARTS $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
' Subtotal $200.00
Tax $0.00
Total $200.00
Thank you!
hank yvout
Please write the Invoice number on your check.
Please return bottom portion with your payment,
From
NWA UTILITY SERVICES
P.O. BOX 9299
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703
Invoice Number » 136104
T Invoice Date . Nov 21, 2019
[¢] . .
. - Subtotal 200.00
BBB Septic & Portable Toilet Service -~ $
Post Office Box 1271 Tax (0%) $0.00
‘Bentonville, AR 72712 - . Payments ($0.00)

Amount Due $200.00



sus's, i@ -
= P.0. BOX 746 '
TONTITOWN, AR 72770
(479) 361-2233

NAME .. . . DATE
O Rectledt -3~
ADDRESS

Aposr’*f*ﬂ\'lf\*'s

PHONE
Qo-_s)eff /_\I/Z

CASH - - CF | ONACCT. MDSE. RETD

DESCRIPTION : " AMOUNT

N

P‘L“'\a’&(”"io S90 gl % oY '8'7
TLEREE pq0°

T a2 S Se A

et gudt 1120 2o Joo

Time [1is

Mrme ok 2010

Tome 1 328
’TMQ»«P Lf.?ﬁ

TAX

A

TOTALJ? 9 < o. oo
134975 ' : . THANK YOU

All claims and returned goods MUST be accompamed by this bill.

RECEIVED BY




R
]
Foa

L
&
&

-
i
i
d.:n

o - Y2
L P.O. BOX 746
s TONTITOWN, AR 72770

NAME -] DATE
T om - Poctlevd A-{-1g
ADDRESS ~ -

PHONE

C.0D. CHARGE

)\/
DESCRIPTION

ONACCT.

MDSE. RET'D

“AMOUNT

‘(')i.vm fe /1 j?)l, Lo C;—,_; Q"' il e 20y 3 -

TAX

RECEIVED BY

i
TOTALS €70, 00

T

1342?7 ' " : : THANKYOU_

)
. All claims and returned goods MUST be accompanied by-this bill. .




Align top of FedEx Expregs®

shipping label here,

FROM: (479) 530-5826 SHIP DATE: 11iMAR2Y
NWA UTILITY SERVICES INC CTWGT: 5.00 LB MAN &
CAD: 0187450/CAFE3407 &
PO BOX 52838 ]
. om
ESYETTEVILLE AR 72703 BILL SENDER Q
m
(o]
CADEQ ' T g

OFFICE OF WATER DRIV
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE

NOBTH LITTLE ROCK AR 72118 (US)

REF
1RV
hH DEPT:

l” A e | FedEx
'é'll i 1)
B ¢t

JZ0N 019110887 6y

'
i

™ g55) 9988 0722 ,‘
e 72118

9622 0019 0 (000 000 0000) O 00 95562 8988 0722 |

T

- Part # 156148-434 AT EXP 08/21 «»

oS

iy

Pra" 4
iy




